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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Amber Froines lAFroines@pangeaenv.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 01,2007 4:08 PM

To: dehloptoxic, Env. Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: RO# 0000139 Report Upload

This serves to noiify you that the following report has been uploaded to ihe ftp site:

Feasibility Test Report and Interim Remedial Action Plan

5175 Broadway Oakland, CA

Thank you,

Amber Froines

Panoea Environmental Services

81212007
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Bob Clark-Riddell IBRiddell@pangeaenv.com]
Sent: Monday, October02,2006 12:48 PM

To: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Cc: dsdiamond@planetdiamond,net

Subject: 5175 Broadway. Case No RO0000139

Don,

This email follows up Pangea's recent correspondence with you regarding the subiect site, Thank you for
providing su with a copy of the December 22, 2005 letter prepared by your agency. Pangea is preparing a
technical document addressing specific concerned identified in this letter. Our documeni will present Site
Conceptual Model information, which was not provided in the May 8, 2006 report to you (prepared by others).
Our document will also future tasks, as introduced in our September 2, 2006 email to you. lf you have any
questions or comments, please call me at 510.435.8664.

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Oakland. CA 94612
510.435.8664 phone
51 0.836.3709 fascimile
b ridd el l@ga11geaenv. =cp n
www.pangeaenv.com

1,0/3/2006



Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Brent@ggtr-com
Thursday, January 26, 2006 8:56 AM
Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Greti Wolf; Mark Youngkin; Tim Hallen; Mojdeh Mehdizadeh; Kent Tarman
Notification of Proposed Drilling Activities - 5175 Broadway, Oakland (ACHCSA RO0000139)

Don,
This is to notify ihe AcHcsA of dri l l ing & sampling activites scheduled for Tuesday &
wednesday, January 31 and February 1, 2006 at the subject properEy. Dril l ing wifl commence
at the site at approximately 8:00AM. No parking signs wil l be posted tomorrow along boEh
Broadway and Coronado Avenue to accomodate dril l ing of B1-B3. Dril l ing and sampling wil l
be conducted in generaL accordance with our SepteTnber 12, 2OO5 Work Plan for Addtsional
Site clraracteri zation, approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated 72/22/05. We have obtained
Soil. Boring and Encroachment permits through the ACPWA and City of oakland, respectively,

' The RP is to provide accesg to the site (currently suurounded by cyclone fenclng). Please
ca l l  w i th  any  ques t ions  or  concerns .

Brent A. wheeler
consulting D.ivi sion Manager
Golden cate Tank Removal, Inc.
255 Sh ip ley  S t ree t ,  San Franc isco ,  CA 94107 Ph (415)  512-1555 Fax  (415)51-2-0964 Ce11 (415)
5 8 6 - 8 8 4 6



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIBONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

December 22. 2005

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed 'Work Plan for Additional Site
Characterization" dated September 12, 2005 by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. We
approve of the Work Plan. We.request thatyou perform the proposed work and send
us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report to Alameda County
Environmental Health (Attention: Don Hwang) by February 22,2006.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and Toxics)
now request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to
replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be relied upon for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached
"Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is separate from and in addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulatiqns that require
electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several
years, parties responsible for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs)
have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitor wells, and g![q data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports is required

5f lt"?iffi :tT#ff- 
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Ms. Mehdizadeh
December 22,2005
Page 2 of 4

in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board
for more information on these requirements
(http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROJECT APPROACH AND INVESTIGATION REPORTING

We anticipate that characterization and remediation work in addition to what is
requested in this letter will be necessary at and downgradient from your site.
Considerable cost savings can be realized if your consultant focuses on developing and
refining a viable Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for the project. A SCM is a set of working
hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including site geology,
hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation
mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to
receptors. The SCM is used to identify data gaps that are subsequently filled as the
investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are
modified, and the overall SCM is refined and strengthened. Subsurface investigations
continue until the SCM no longer changes as new data are collected. At this point, the
SCM is said to be "validated." The validated SCM then forms the foundation for
developing the most cost-effective corrective action plan to protect existing and potential
receptors.

When performed properly, the process of developing, refining and ultimately validating
the SCM effectively guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We have
identified, based on our review of existing data, some initial key data gaps in this letter
and have described several tasks that we believe will provide important new data to
refine the SCM. We request that your consultant develop a SCM for this site, identify
data gaps, and propose specific supplemental tasks for future investigations. There
may need to be additional phases of investigations, each building on the results of the
prior work, to validate the SCM. Characterizing the site in this way will improve the
efficiency of the work and limit its overall cost.

The SCM approach is endorsed by both industry and the regulatory community.
Technical guidance for developing SCMs is presented in API's Publication No. 4699
and EPA's Publication No. EPA 510-8-97-001 both referenced above: and "Guidelines



Ms. Mehdizadeh
December22,2005
Page 3 of4

for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Appendix
C," prepared by the State Water Resources Control Board, dated March 27,2OOO.

The SCM for this project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:

a) A concise nanative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting
obtained from your background study. Include a list of technical references you
reviewed, and copies (photocopies are sufficient) of regional geologic maps,
groundwater contours, cross-sections, etc.

b) A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release
history, source zone, plume development and migration, attenuation
mechanisms, preferential pathways, and potential thieat to downgradient and
aboveground receptors. Be sure to include the vapor pathway in your analysis.
Maximize the use of large-scale graphics (e.9., maps, cross-sections, contour
maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to illustrate key points. Include structural
contour maps (top of unit) and isopach maps to describe the geology at your site.

c) ldentification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation
during subsequent phases of work.

d) Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.

e) The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and
downgradient from the site. Include rose diagrams for groundwater gradients.
The rose diagram shall be plotted on groundwater contour maps and updated in
all future reports submitted for your site. Include an analysis of vertical hydraulic
gradients. Note that these likely change due to seasonal precipitation and
pumping.

f) Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key
element of the SCM. In addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the
problem, these data are often useful to confirm details of the flow system inferred
from the hydraulic head measurements. Include plots of the contaminant plumes
on your maps, cross-sections, and diagrams.

g) Several other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity of your site.
Hydrogeologic and contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in
testing certain hypotheses for your SCM. Include a summary of work and
technical findings from nearby release sites and incorporate the findings from
nearby site investigations into your SCM.

Report the information discussed above in your initial SCM and include it in the Work
Plan requested below. Include updates to your SCM in the Soil and Water
Investigation (Results of Expedited Site Assessment) Report requested below.



Ms. Mehdizadeh
Decembei 22, 2005
Page 4 of 4

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>--s\
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Golden Gate Tank Removal, lnc. 255 Shipley Street San Francisco, CA941O7
Donna Drogos
Files

A.-^t:--r---
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: BobClark-Riddell[BRiddell@pangeaenv.coml

Sent: Saturday, September 02, 2006 6:07 PM

To: Hwang, Don, Env- Health

Cc: Gary Feiner

Subject: 5175 Broadway - Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000139

lmportance: High

Dear Mr. Hwang:

As I mentioned in my prior voicemail messages to you, the subiect property at 5175 Broadway in Oakland has
been sold to a new owner. Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea) has been retained by the new
owner, the Rockridge Heights LLC as its environmental consultant for the subject site. The new owner is
Gary Feiner at 510.549.1719 or gaMeiner@qbgglobal.net.

Since the last prior monitoring event was apparently conducted nearly four years ago (October
2002), Pangea performed a groundwater monitoring event on site wells to help evaluate cunent site conditions.
A separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness of 0.04 ft was measured in w6ll STMW4. A groundwater
monitoring report is under preparation.

Pangea has also reviewed the May 8, 2006 report entitled "Prcliminary Resurls of Site
Characterization: Proposed Additional Activities " prepared by Golden Gate Tank Removal (GGTR) for the
subject site. Based on our review of the data presented in that report and previous site reports, Pangea wishes to
makes the following recommendations that differ from the recommendations presented in the
section "Recommended Additional Site Characterization Actavities" of the GGTR reoort:

1. The GGTR report reco . However, the vertical extent
of onsite contamination is not well delineated, due to the paucity of wells at the site, the very long screen lengths
of existing onsite wells (which may result in interconnection between relatively uncontaminated deeper
groundwater and more contaminated shallow groundwater), and the limitation of the recently completed soil
borings/hydropunch sampling lo only shallow water-bearing horizons. These issues make development of a site
conceptual model (SCM) and scoping of potential remedial measures subjecl to considerable
uncertainly. Thefefore, Pangea recommends that a workptan be prepared that will provide for additional
onsite characterization that will allow development of an accurate SCM to be used for scoping of remedial
measures (Remedial measures are merited due to the elevated dissolved chemical concentrations in site wells
and the observation of free product in one well).

2. The proposed number of offsite grab groundwater samoling points recommended bv GGTR seems excessive,
in some cases incorrectly targeted, and with no specific rationale given in the GGTR report. Pangea recommends
preparation of a workplan where the initial number of grab groundwater borings are reduced and in which stepout
borings would be installed in a dynamic manner based on initial results.

3. Sufficient data on the lateral extent of shallow onsiie contamination and qradient direction exists to allow sitino of
downgradient offsite mo-nitorinq wells durinq the nexl ohase of investiqataon. Pangea suggests that the
recommended workplan should provide rationale to replace at least two of the GGTR-proposed grab groundwater
borings with monitoring wells, and include at least one poteniial slepout well based on initial results of
groundwater sampling. Pangea also anticipates proposing wells with short screen lengths, and clustering two or
more wells at given locataons to provide vertical assessment. Pangea may also recommend abandonment of
select existing wells with long screens for reasons described above.

4. In addition to recommending changes to proposed characterization data to be collected during the next phase of
investigation, P-a!1ge.a_r_ejeltmetdsrthallhejq@I0IneldCd workplan include oroposed preliminary feasibilitv teslinq of
remedial measures that are likely to be effective under the field conditions present at the site.l

Pangea respectfully requests that your agency requests pr€paration of work plan to address the issues dlscussed

9t7t2006



Page 2 of 2

above. The workplan would propose additional onsite characterization, o{fsite characterization, vertical delineation, and a
feasibility testing of existing and proposed wells to help evaluate interim remediation measures for the site. lfyou haveany
questions, please feel free to contacl me at (510) 435-8664 or briddell@pangeaenv-com.

Bob

Bob Clark-Riddell, P,E.
Principal Engineer
Pangea Environmental Services, lnc.
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Oakland. CA 94612
510.435.8664 ohone
510.836.3709 fascimite
biddell@pangeaeJrv'qom
www.pangeaenv.com

9/112006



, ALAMEDACOUNTY t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5646700
FAX (510) 337-9s35

October 6, 2004

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No- RO0000139; Former Erc<on Station, 5175 Broadway
St., Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Envirohmental Health staff has reviewed "Conducting Human Health
Risk Assessment' dated February 17 ,2OO4 by SOMA Environmental Engineering, lnc.
The purpose of the report was to evaluate the adverse impact of the residual chemicals
in the groundwater on human health. We request that you address the following
technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

l) Soil Exposure Pathways - Direct contact with soil was not evaluated. However,
contaminant concentrations of up to 190 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) and 1.7 mg/kg benzene, were
detected in the boring for MW-1. Therefore, please postpone proposal for human
health screening evaluation for soil contaminants until site and soil
characterizations have been comoleted.

2) Air Exposure Pathways - (Water Exposure Pathways - Potential emissions of
groundwater VOCs into indoor air was evaluated as Air Exposure Pathways.)
The DTSC-Modified Johnson and Ettinger (J&E) Model was utilized, specifically
the Screening Groundwater Model or GW-SCREEN.

a) The data from the most recent sampling event, July 18,2002, were used
as input concentrations for the J&E Indoor Air Model- Instead, the more
conservative highest concentration detected ought to have been used.
b) Site-specific physical parameters (e.g., total porosity, air-filled porosity,
water-filled porosity and organic carbon content) were not measured at this
site. Therefore, the default values ouqht to have been used.

Nevertheless, the total excess cancer risi for exposure to indoor air emissions
associated with benzene detected in STMW4 was calculated to be 2.5E-06.
This exceeds the target total excess individual cancer risk of 'l E-06. Please
postpone review of your human health screening evaluation and proposal to
address these issues.



Ms. Mehdizadeh
October 6, 2004
Page 2 of 2

Site Characterization - Up to 13,800 micrograms/liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) October 4, 2002 most recent quarter ,
maximum 72,0O0 ugl and 590 ugil€.1f€+ug/l-benzene, have been detected in
onsite monitoring wells. The lateral and vertical extent of your dissolved
contaminant plume is undefined. Please propose additional sampling locations
to define the plumes associated with your site in the Work Plan requested below.
Include geologic cross-sections and show soil and groundwater analytical results,
utility conduits, well screens, etc., and explain your rationale for the additional
sampling locations. You may want to consider performing an investigation to
quickly define the location of the contaminant plume downgradient from the
release site prior to installing the permanent monitoring network- That will allow
you to optimize the location and depth of the permanent wells, thereby reducing
the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of groundwater samples using a one-
time direct push water sampling tool would be appropriate for this investigation.
Source Gharacterization - Up to 970 mg/kg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-
Gasoline (TPH-G) were detected in contaminated soil collected from
downgradient borings MW-2 and MW-3. VSB-I not on site plan. Thus, the
source area has not been delineated. We request that you propose additional
borings to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination in the
source area. Please propose boring locations in the Work Plan requested below.
Soil samples from borings - lnclude those at changes of lithology, at the
soil/groundwater interface, and at areas of obvious contamination. Please
propose where soil samples will be collected from borings in the Work Plan
requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit a Work Plan to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang) by December 6,2004.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -6746.

Sincerely,

Fe!-^,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental Englneering, Inc., 2680 Bishop Drive,
Suite 203, San Ramon, California
Donna Drogos
Files

I

3)

4)

5)



CAMBRIA

Cambria

Environmerfal

Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street

Suite A

tmeryville, CA 94508

Tel(510) 420-0700

Fax (510) 420-9170

vrA usMArL & FAX (510) 337-933s

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re: Remediation System Shutdown Notif ication
Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35th Avenue
Oak!anrl, Califomia
Cambria Project #130-0105

Dear Mr. Hwang:

"r% 

september 30' 2004

4:',, or, 
\'*"tur.,%ro,?*u

\,*

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this letter confirming your verbal approval to shutdown and

remove the two phase extraction (TPE) system at the above-referenced site (site).

As discussed in our conversation on September 29, 2004, continued operation of the existing TPE

system is no longer cost-effective based on the low hydrocarbon mass removal rates in vapor and

groundwater.

Cambria wishes to irnplement an altemative remedial technique in order to accelerate cleanup ofthe

site. Please provide written request for the preparation ofa Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Addendum

in which Cambria will propose an altemative remedial technique. The CAP Addendum will include a

work plan to implement the selected remedial alternative which will accelerate site cleanup in

accordance with revised cleanup goals.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental Technology, lnc.

cc: Mr. Lynn Wollhington, Goldcn Empirc Propcrtics, Inc. 5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B, Oakland,
Califomia 94605

agulapaty
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February 14, 2003

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502-6577

Alomedo County

FEB 2 0 Zoot
Environmentql 

Heotfh

Re: 5175 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hwang,

I am enclosing a letter dated November 9, 1 990 from your agency indicating that the soil
is clean and permitting us to backfill the soil into the pit. I am also enclosing the
November 5, 1990 report from Tank Protect Engineering, which provides the work plan
for the disposal ofthe stockpiled soil.

The property has been vacant for a decade and a ffi as we've worked to comply with all
regulations. We have zuffered tremendous income loss as a result and due to the recent
economic downtum, are facing financial hardship.

I truly appreciate your assistance and guidance as we work thnough a resolution to
complete the file on this property. Please call me at your earliest convenience to discuss
actions necessary to close this site. I can be reached at (925) 229-9056-Home or (925)
200-2765-Mobile.

Thank vou.

.M
Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
On Behalf of the Mehdizadeh Family Trust

Enc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51O) s67-670O
FAX (510) 337-9335

December l7 ,2002

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000139; Former Exxon Station, 5175 Broadway St.,
Oakland,CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Sarnpling ... October 25, 2002" by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants. Monitoring wells MW-3
and STMW-4 historically and this quarter have the highest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-
Gasoline (TPH-G) and TPH-Diesel (TPH-D) concentrations, 11,000 micrograms/liter (ugll)
TPH-G and 4,900 ug/l TPH-D, for MW-3, and 13,000 ugn TPH-G and 2,900 ugll TPH-D, for
STMW-4. The STMW-4 TPH-G concentration this quarter was the highest at this well and
double recent concentrations. Recent benzene concentrations have been consistent. Benzene
concentrations on October 4, 2002, were 280 ug/\ and 59O tg/|, for MW-3 and STMW-4,
respectively. However, STMW-4 is upgradient of the former gasoline tank excavation. For
MW-l, TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene concentrations, I,800 ug/I, 520 ngll, and 130 ug/I, were
among the highest found at this well, and all were much higher than concentrations found
recently. For MW-2, recent TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene concentrations tended to fluctuate
within a range. The TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene concentrations on October 4,2002, werc
4,000 ugA, 390 ugn, and 440 ug4, respectively. STMW-S's TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations
have always fluctuated. On October 4, 2002, TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations were 1,400 ugll
and 60 ug/I, respectively. Recent benzene concentrations have been consistent. On October 4,
2002,benzene was 7 | ugll. We request that you address the following technical comments and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHN]CAI- COMMENTS

Over-excavation and verilication soil sampling was documented in a copy of the
November 30, 1990 report by Tank Protect Engineering submitted to otu o{fice. It is
currently missing from our file. Please send another copy.
Monitoring well diagrams including the depths of perforation have nol been provided.
Submit.
Historical Hydraulic Gradient - Please show using a rose diagram and also include
magnitude and direction.

l )

2)

) )



Ms. Mehdizadeh
December 17,2002
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Page 2 of?

4) Groundwater Analytical Results for Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 - Please
tabulate with a column for each compound.

5) Contaminant Concentrations and "Depth To Watef'Graphs - Please include "Monitoring
Well Screen Depths".

6) Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) groundwater concentrations have been low or
nondetectable (ND) for all wells. Thus, groundwater analyses for MTBE may be
suspended.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following tecbnical reports to the Alame.da County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang) by Jwntary 17,2003:

a) November 30, 1990 report by Tank Protect Engineering
b) Monitoring well diagrams
c) Historical Hydraulic Gradient
d) Revised Groundwater Analytical Results for Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

Table
e) Contaminant Concentrations and 'Depth To Water" Graphs with 'Monitoring Well

Screen Depths"

If you have any questions, please call me at (510\ 567 -6746.

Sincerely,

;u>'\----

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrance Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 I I

.. /Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

December 13,2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (sl0) 337-9335

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Former Exxon Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
RO0000i39

The letter dated October 16, 2001 by SOMA Environmental Engineering proposing to evaluate
risk from the elevated concentrations ofTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) in
groundwater was reviewed. We concur with the inclusion of risk evaluation after differentiation
of its hydrocarbon components. For EPA Method 80158 Modified, please specify carbon ranges
C5 to C8, C9 to Cl2, C9 to C18, C19 to C36 for the aliphatics. The workplan is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 561-67 46.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental Engineering ,2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203, San
Ramon, CA 94583

Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 I 1

File



October 16, 2001

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Soecialist
Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250
Alameda, California 94598

^ ENVIRONMEN'I'AL EN(;TNEERING, INC
Wll t ^ 2880 Blshop Ddve . Suile 203. San Ramon, CA s4583

" t6?0U rEL (e25) 24.1{600. Fro{ (s25) 244-6601

Subject: Former Exxon Station, 5175 Broadway Street, Oakland, CA 9461 1
RO0000139

Dear Mr. Hwang:

This letter has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering (SOMA) on behalf
of Ms. Mojdeh Mehdizadeh, as a workplan per your request dated May 16, 200'1 . As
you have indicated in your letter, elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-g) have been reported during the recent groundwater monitoring event in
groundwater beneath the subject site. In order to satisfy your concern regarding the
presence of high TPH-g in groundwater, SOMA is planning to collect additional
groundwater samples from the groundwater monitoring wells and characterize the type
of hydrocarbons which exist in the dissolved phase.

We are planning to analyze groundwater samples for poly aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHs) using EPA Meihod 83'10 rather than 8270. Using EPA Method 8310 will lower
the detection limit of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCS). In order to breakdown
the type of hydrocarbon chains that exist in the groundwater samples, we recommend
using EPA Method 80158 Modified. For evaluation of the volatile organic compounds
such as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), the groundwater samples
will be analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Once we recerve the results of the laboratory analyses, ihe risk associated with different
components of TPH-g and with regard to BTEX can be considered for better evaluation
of the total risk on human health and environment. SOMA is planning to use ASTM
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) approach in conjunction with Oakland Urban Land
Redevelopment Program Guidance Document dated January 1, 2000 to evaluate the
impact of site related contaminants on human health.

lf the proposed approach for evaluation of human health risk at the subject site is
acceptable, please notify us at your earliest convenience. Meanwhile please do not
hesitate to caf l me at (925) 244-6600, if you have any question or comments.

Sincerely,

*^n"ouWu?rh.D., P.E
Principal

cc: Frank Hamedi-Fard Enviro Soil Tech Consultants



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 16,2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E NV iO I.J I"1E NTA i. PRCTECTION
1."31 | la|bor Bay Fark,4ay, Sui le 250
Aiameda. OA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX {510) 337-3335

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Former Exxon Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
RO0000139

I have received a copy of the November 30, 1990 report by Tank Protect Engineering, which
documented thc over-excavation and verification soil sampling at the above referenced site.
Included rvere soil samples VSN, VSN-I, and VSN-2, which were collected approximately 10 to
20 feet from the west side property line where the neighboring apartment building is located. The
results were nondetectable or nearly nondetectable for all contaminants. Therefore, it appears
that most of the hydrocarbon-impacted soil was removed.

Quarter\ groundwater monitoring may be suspended. However, due to the relatively high
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) still found during
groundwater monitoring, up to 7,400 ug/l on February 16,2001, an evaluation of the risk of
chemicals ofconcem in the groundwater to human health and the environment is needed.
Please submit a workplan, which will satisfu this requirement.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

>>h*-F ,+-J-J't-i

Don Hivang ff*
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,

f 
I Tullv Rd., San Jose, CA 9511I

r/Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda. CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335

December 22, 2000

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H, Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Former Ero<on Statio4 51?5 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
st ld 3814

"Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling ... November 29, 2000" by Enviro Soil Tech
Consultants was reviewed. The results are consistent with previous quarterly groundwater
monitoring samples. Again, as I stated in my letter of December 5, 2000, sampling by the
apartment building to show that the contamination lrom your leaking underground tank site has
not reached the apartment building or if contamination is present that it is at safe levels is
necessary. Please submit a workplan, which will satisfy this requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

)*-^ ts=r:?
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

P)-.
C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,

13l Tul ly Rd., San Jose, CA 951l I

utfrit""



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €FAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Directcr

ENVIROI'][I ENTAL HEALTH SEfiVICES
ENVi FOlrl  lv iENiAL PROTECTiOt I
1131 Narbor Bav ParK,1,af/.  Sl i te 25C
A ameda. CA g45C?-6577
(510) 567-€7tt l
FAX {5i $ ,137-9J35

December 5, 2000

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Former Ero<on Station, 5175 Broadway St-, Oakland, CA 9461 l;
stld 3814

When I last spoke to your consultant, Frank Hamedi-Fard of Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, on
October 12,2OOO, regarding my letter of May 17, 2000 which required sampling to show that the
contamination by the apartment building which is adjacent and west of the aforementioned site is
at safe levels, he disagreed with this requirement. Instead, he still wanted to install additional
monitoring wells to identi$, a possible off-site source as proposed in their workplan dated
October 5, 7994. I agreed to review the file again to determine if his proposal should be
implemented instead. After again reviewing the file, I still do not think that the additional
monitoring wells need to be installed and instead, sampling by the apartment building is needed.
My review ofthe data does not convince me that an off-site source exists- Ifyou and your
consultant still disagree, then you may submit a written argument as to why the data indicates an
off-site source exists, and if so, why the additional monitoring wells are needed. Otherwise, a
workplan for sampling by the apartment building will be expected.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746

Soil Tech Consultants.

Sincerely,
\ 4

,A\ A{l."/v
DonHwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

!'<---'
C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro

13l Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 95111

/ Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) s67,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May l7,2QO0

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creelg CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Former E:a<on Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 9461l;
st ld 3814

On furil 12,20O0,I spoke to your consultart, Frank Hamedi-Fard ofEnviro Soil Tech
Consultants, regarding my letter of March 14, 2000 which required sampling to show that the
contamination by the apartment building which is adjacent and west of the aforementioned site is
at safe levels. He refemed me to his letter of December 16, 1999 which included a workplan for
additional soil and groundwater investigation dated October 5, 1994. This workplan included
proposed monitoring well locations. None of the locations proposed were between the former
underground tank excavation and the property line to the west which is where borings are
needed. The work proposed in "Proposed Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater
Investigation. . . October 5, 1994" does not appear to be necessary for closure ofthis site. Instead,
a workplan for sampling to demonstrate that the portion ofth€ aforementioned site adjacent to
the apartment building is at safe levels is required.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

S incerely,

Fe\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

u_-
C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,

131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951I I

' Files

-\+-.*



A.LAMEDA COUNTY I

HFAI.TI-{ EARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KFARS, egency Direcror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI,4ENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) s37-9335

March 14, 2000

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Former Ero<on Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oalland, CA 94611;
st ld 3814

A visit on March 9, 2000 found an apartment building adjacent and west ofthe aforementioned
site and occupying most of that side ofthe property, There has not been sampling to show that
the contamination by the apartment building is at safe levels, Provide a workplan to accomplish
this within 30 days.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
\'*- q .-.>-rs\ X4.-' 

L,ar \.,f"v-\
Don Hwang A
Ilazar dous Material s Speci ali st

Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
131Tu l lyRd. ,  SanJose,  CA 95111

[/Fil"t



ll
ENvIRoSoIL TECH coNsulTnxrs

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

B1 TALLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

December 16, 1999

File No. 8-90-420-GI

Mr. Mohammad Mehdizadeh

678 La Corso Drive
Walnut Creek, Califomia 94598

SUBJECT: RESPONDING TO ACHCSA' S LETTER
REGARDING THE PROPERTY
Located at 5175 BroadwaY Street, in
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

This letter is in respond to the request of Alameda Comty Health Care Services

Agency in the letter dated April 27,1999;May 7, 1999; July 28, 1999; September 16'

1999 and November 23, 1999

Responding to the followings:

1) QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS:

Per our recommendations and County request, we are preparing monitoring and

sampling in quarterly basis, unless directed by ACHCSA differently. The results and

reports were sent to you and county regulatory.

u'i'l oiulc,,ii,i.j',
99 0tC 29 PH 3: 3F



o
File No. 8-90-42O-GI

2) WELLS CONSTRUCTTON...:

These reports "Preliminary Site Assessment" dated June 13, 1990 by Tank Protect

Engineering and "Additional Investigation and Groundwater Sampling" dated July 23,

1991 by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. has been sent to Mr. Gil Wistar with ACHCSA, see

attached responding letter dated October 25, 1990, November 9, 1990 and March 29,

1991 , However; attached are the copies ofthe reports.

3) EXPLANATION FOR SEWERAGE ODORS:

The sewerage odors may be caused by anaerobic bio-degradation and age of

petroleum products.

4) LIST OT'LANDOWNERS FORM:

We have enclosed another coov of this form.

Furthermore, enclosed a copy of proposed work plan for additional soil and

groundwater investigation dated October 5, 1994. ACHCSA has not response to this

work plan. It is very import to implement this work plan to define the extent of

contamination and off-site souroe.

2ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



File No. 8-e0-420-p

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297- 1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

GENERAL MANAGER

cc: Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502-657j

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI\TS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aoencv Director

November 23, 1999

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creelg CA 94598

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFIOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parklvay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S432

Re: Former Exxon Station, 5125 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
Stid 3814

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Thank you for your submittal of October 26, 1999 which included workplans dated
March 6, 1990 and October 5, 1990, and the investigation and groundwatlr sampling
report dated July 23,1991. The latter provided the information requested for monitoring
well construction and design specifioations, and well logs for wells, STMW-4, and STMW-S.
However, such information for welts, MW-1, MW -2, and MW-3, were not found.

The following information is still needed:
l) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and well logs for wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.
2) "Enviro Soil rech ccinsultants" has not provided an explanation for the sewage odors

noted in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW4, and STMW-S. please ask vour
_. consulting company, Enviro soil rech consultants, again to provide this information.
3) Another "SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOV/NERS r.OIiM,, is enclosed. Ir needs

to be filled out and refirrned.

Please submit the information requested within 30 days. Ifyou have any questions, please
call me at (5lO) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

rb.-.sa
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants.
l3 I Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 I l
L ' ,  '
Files



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

November 23, 1999

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Re: Former Eto<on Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland,
st id 3814

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONN4ENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-3432

cA 94611;

Thank you for your submittal of October 26, 1999 which included workplans dated
March 6, 1990 and October 5, 1990, and the investigation and groundwater sampling
report dated July 23, 1991. The latter provided the information requested for monitoring
well construction and design specifications, and well logs for wells, STMW-4, and STMW-S,
However, such information for wells, MW-1, MW -2, and lvM-3, were not found.

The following information is still needed:
l) Monitoring woll construction and design specifications, and well logs for wells, MW-1, MW

-2. and MW-3.
2) "Enviro Soil Tech Consultants" has not provided an explanation for the sewage odors

noted in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW4, and STMW-S, please ask your
consulting company: Enviro soil rech consultants, again to provide this information.

3) Another "SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM" is enclosed. It needs
to be filled out and retumed.

Please submit the information requested within 30 days. Ifyou have any questions, please
cali rire al (5i0) 567-5746.

Sincerelv.

/>-\ ffi\^p-^_
Don Hwang f
Hazardous Materials Speciatist '

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
13l Tul lyRd., SanJose, CA 95111
L ' ,  '
Files



Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/O Moha@tud M€fi diztd€h
678 IJ Corso Dr.

, W..lnut c|eelq CA 945rE

Don Hwang
Hazardous Matffials Specialist
I 13l Haftor Bay Parhmy, Suite 250
Alamed4 CA 945026577

Dear Mr. Don Hwang:

Enclosed are copies ofprior year repons that explain the well constuction d€sien I have also spoken
to Mr. llam€di-Fard's office who stated lhat th€y would contact you about the Sewage odors. You
may have heard from then already. UnforhnBtely, I am unable to locate the Landowner Notification

Requirement fonn. I would very much appreciate ifyou could please setrd us a
the form. Tbank youvery mucb-

Mehdizadeh

- . i l  '  :
j f  i  - r  : :  . '  ; , ' 1 ..  ,  , ; v  i  l U

,iiiriiiiiliit'+,f+iiiiiirii:iii"r-i.fjir:iriiiitii:iii:jilitiijii:iiiii:iii:i:i:i:iixf+i+j:iiffiiiiiiilijriiiir
ii$1$iliitirlmrtiiiliiifililiriffii:ii+i++iiiiiii+iiiiiiiiiliiiiiiilfiiiiiiliiiifiiiif*i* '
,Is;:irlriilriritii:lilir+liiiriii,riitiliili#jj:iiiiiii+i;iiriiii;it:iiiliifrfriiiiiil.'s*'rlliiiiiiiii.il



Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
CYo MolEmmrd M€hdizldeh
57t L Corso h.
Walrnn Creek CA 94598

Don Hwang
Hazadous Materials Specialist
I I 3 I Haftor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alarned4 CA 945026577

Dear Mr. Don Hwang:

Enclosed is a copy ofthe last quart€rly rcport we received fiom our consultant It may explain the
well consnuAion design as urell as the se*age odors. Unfortunately, I am not very frmiliar with
hazardous nuterials and don't hav€ a tborough undersbnding of the infonnation in the report you
had also reque*ed the "Landor+ner Notification and participdion Requirements' form to be
completed. Can I please botho you to sond anoth€r co'py ofthe form?

I thank you for your patience ard urdersarding I am also continuing to try to r€ach Mr. Hamedi-
Fard to provide you with your request for information
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I em the daughter of Mohsmmad Mehdizadeh. He mcently raceived s notioe of vidaton perteining to
F eqry,tv Et 5175 B.oed$,ay in oakland. unbdunstely. he is 8n eldedy i[ man wt|o ts'atso laoking
English larEuroe ddtls. He asked thst | ,Ead the notice atE bllov\r u!.

vrF. notqq thst th8 @py d rhe notica send to Frank Hemedi-Fsd of sdl recn Engineertng rvas
addrcssed to his forTfier address. The nery addre-ss for Soil Tech Enolneering i5:131 Trlly Roai-, san
JoFe' cA 9511 1. . I dlt k a copy of your notioe to him today so ttra he can 6lorv up and prwide you
witlr the rcquired docurnentstion. Mr. Hamedi-Fad iniioEte th* the informsilon rra you 

-an

reqlesti.u was forwa.ded some tilrle ago. I haw asked thar a 6py of the doqrnentation 
-be 

sent
egain as soon as pssible.

Thank you vEry much.



ALAMEDA COIJNTY

I-IEALTI{ CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dnector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 t- larbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Aiameda,.CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
(sr 0) 337"9335 (FAX)September 16, 19p9

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

2.. NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Former Exxon Station,5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The following information previously requested from you have not been received:

I ) The second quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling report is required. The last
report received is dated March 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occurred on January 2g,
1999.

2) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and well logs.
3) An explanation for tle sewage odors noted in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW-4,

and STMW-S.
4) Additionally, you were sent a letrer entitled "LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND

PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS" and requested to fill out a form, *SAMPLE LETTER
(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM".

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuart to califomia water code
section 13267(b) and Health and Safety code sectio n 2szg4 37 arld25299.7. Failure to comolv
with the request will result in refenal of this case to the Alameda county District Attomey's
Office. You are fiirther advised that faiture to comply may subject you to penalties of up to
$5000 per day. Please submit the information requirea wittrin :O days. Ifyou have any
questrons, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultanrs.
13l Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 I I

The City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martrn Luther King, Fire Station l,
Oakland CA 94612

fiIcs ?

Sincerely, c\\ - : ' - \  ' \

/ - ) ! \  
/

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials S
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SAMPLE LET'.IER (2): LIST OF LANDowNERs FoRM

Name oflocal 
"g"ncy i\gal{V fo-t S+wtcts 4Je,4L1

Street address 5 115 Bcad ulT+ 5l
citY O*Klancl , u) u

SIIBJECT: CERTIFIED LIsr oF REcoRD FEE TITLE owNERS FoR SITE NAME
AND ADDRESS

Fill out item 1 ifthere are multipre site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site landowner,
skip item I and fill out item 2,

1. In accordance with section_ 25297 ).5(a) ofchapter 6.7 ofthe Health & safety code, I,- ^ - , -  ^ r . . * '  - - - - ,  . - ^ - -  - - ^ : L.,-,.,u -. p;,..iir.'' rcsponsiolc paii.y, ccitiiy tli;ri iirc ioiiuwing is a compiere iisi of
current reccrd fee title owners and their mairing addresses for the above site:

Mohon^-od F\ ost*'", Me\tdizadd.q
+ Plasrooreh l.1d-td,z^deh-

bAY L a- Corso Dr.

Walnurt Cruek, CnVEqt

2. In accordance with section_ 25297 15(a.) ofChapter 6.? rfthe Health & safeti. cJde, I,
nAme of primary responsible partv, certi$, that I am the sole landowner fo1. tlie ubo1re 

'

site,

Sincerelv.
"  a , z ' l l t \  . 1  T t r r t

^ l^-R- t_vt[.fi, y\t-i114\J
blgnatute ot pnrnary responsible party

Name of orimarl' responsible oanv

L I '0 r{d t- 310 56

-,..t91-!l: ! qdi, r.r

Motna".rv,acl \a!sc,-,r HedieaCtah



ALAiVIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEBVICES

AGENCY
UAVID J. KFARS, Agency Director

CERTIT'IED MAII,ER '} P 368 729 457 ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5 r0 )  567 -6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)September 1, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr,
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

2"d NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Former Erxon Station,5l75 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
Srid 38i4

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The following information previously requested &om you have not been received:

l) The second quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling report is required. The last
report received is dated March 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occurred on January 28,
1999.

2) Monitoring well construction and dosign specifications, and well logs.
3) An explanation for the sewage odors noted in all wells, MW-1, MW -2, lvIW-3, STMW-4,

and STMW-S.
4) Additionally, you were sent a letter entitled "LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND

PARTICIPATION REQIIIREMENTS" and requested to fill out a forn! "SAMPLE LETTER
(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM"

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Califomia Water Code
Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Secti on 25299.37 and 25299.7 . Failure to comply
with the request will result in referral of this case to the Alameda County District Attomey's
Office. You are further advised that failure to comply may subject you to penalties ofup to
$5000 per day. Please submit the information required within 30 days. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746-

Sincerely,

>-t-\ lS--=--2.,
Don Hwang ,/
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C : Frank-Ifrqodi'Fd & Lrnrence Koq SBil Tech Engineeritu; Inf..
l?61Judetios Ave., Sar los4 CA 95112

The City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King, Fire Station l,
Oakland CA 94612
/ ,1 .

Files



ALAilIEDA COUNTY
IIEAL.T}{ EARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

CERTIFIED MAILER# P 368 729 457 ENVIRONN4ENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1131 Hador Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
A ameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337,e335 (FAX)September 1, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

2'd NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Former Exxon Station,5175 Broadway St., Oaklan4 CA 94611;
stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The following information previously requested from you have not been received:

l) The second quartErly groundwater monitoring and sampling report is required, The last
report received is dated March 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occurred on January 28,
1999.

2) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and well logs.
3) An explanation for the sewage odors noted in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW4,

and sTMw-s.
4) Additionally, you were sent a letter entitled "LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND

PARTICIPATION REQInREMENTS" and requested to fill out a form, '"SAMPLE LETTER
(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM".

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Califomia Water Code
Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37 and 25299.7. Failure to comply
with the request will result in referral of this case to the Alameda County District Attomey's
Office. You are further advised that failure to comply may subject you to penalties of up to
$5000 per day. Pleass submit the information required within 30 days. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567 -6746.

Sincerelv-

-b-6-,-. 7$--r-=_,fr_r
Don Hwang ,/
Flazardous Materials Specialist

C: Frank tlamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.,
176l Junction Ave., San Jose, CA 95112

The City of Oakland Firo Services, 1603 Martin Luther King, Fire Station l,
Oakland CA 94612
T,1,

Filcs
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

July 28, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

NOTICE OF \IIOLATION

Re: Former Erxon Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
st id 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The following information previously requested from you have not been received:

l) Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling, The last report received is dated
March 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occurred on January 28,1999. A report covering
sampling aftef that date is required.

2) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and well logs.
3) An explanation for tle sewage odors noted in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW-4,

and sTMw-s.
4) Additionally, you were sent a letter entitled 'LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND

PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS" and requested to fill out a form, 'SAMPLE LETTER
(2): LISTOF LANDOWNERS FORM".

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Califomia Water Code
Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Se*ion25299.37 u1d25299.7. Failure to comply
with the request will result in refenal of this case to the Alameda County District Attomey's
Office. You are further advised that failure to comply may subject you to penalties of up to
$5000 per day. Please submit the information required within 30 days. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
llazardous Materials Specialist

C: Frank Flamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.,
l76l Junction Ave., San Jose, CA 951l2
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Alameda County
Environmental Health

7t22t99
File

Em Hwang

fomer E)o(onn Stalion,5175 Broadway Sl., Oakland 94ti11;Stid 38'14

There are no "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling" reports dated
between September 20, 1994, and November 15, 1996 because the owner didn't
authorize the work.

D&:
To:

Forn:

RE:

7nv99



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J- KFARS, Asency oireaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda CAi4502-6577

FAX (s10) 337,9335

May 7,1999

Mr, Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek" CA 94598

Re: Former Ep<on Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
st id 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

Thank you for submitting the reports, "euarterty Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling..." prepared by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., San Jose, CA" dated March 3,
1999, December 3, 1998, September2g, 1998,andJuly l, l99Z for the subject site. The
analytical results for the groundwater samples collected on 8/l?/98, I l/1619g, and
l/28/99, were reviewed. The samples collected on 1l29l99 had the highest concentrations
ofTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Gasoline (TpH-G), benzene, tolueni, and xylene, in
each well, compared to the more recent sampling events. The MW-2 samplahad benzene
at 82 uglkp. which was the highest concentration since 611192. Toluene at l6 uglkg, and
xylene at 40 uglkg were the highest concentrations since 8/15/94. Methyl Tertiary-Butyl
Ether (MTBE) was detected for the first time, 59 ug/kg. All the previous samples tested
for MTBE, which started I l/7/96, were not detected 1t,toy In vfW-f , benzenl was 220
ug/kg and toluene was 110 ug/kg, which were the highest concentrations of each since
8/15194. Xylene was 770 ugkg, which was the highest concentration since l/l l/93.
MTBE was detected for the first time, 170 uglkg. Al[ the previous samples tested for
MTBE, which started lllT/96, were not detected (ND). In STMW-4, TPH-G was 32
mg/[, which was the highest concentration since 9l2B/92. Benzene was 660 ug/kg which
was the highest concentration since samplhg ofthe wetl began on July 3, 1991. Xylene
was 770 ug/kg, which was much higher than previous sample collected on I l/16/9g. In
ST\,I\y-sr TPH-G was 950 ug/kg which was an increase from the prior sample collected
on I li 16/98, which was ND. Benzene was 150 uglkg, which was the highesf
concentration since 8/15/94. MTBE was detected for the first time, I I ug/kg. All the
previous samples tested for MTBE, which started lll7 /96, werc not a"tecteA 6lO;

All the other contaminants tested for in the groundwater samples collected ong/l7l9g,
ll/16198, and l/28/99, were either ND or low. The groundwater samples collected on
8117198, 11116198, and ll2Sl99, were all ND for TpH-Diesel (TPH-D) for all wells. In
MW-I, the concentrations of TPH-G, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene, were
all ND except for TPH-G on ll29l99, which was I l0 ug/kg. The ethyl benzene results for



the groundwater samples collected on8lr7l91, 11t16/gg, and llz$/gg, were either ND or
low. In MW-2, on ll28/99, ethyl benzene was ND. On ll/16/g8,it was 2.3 ug/kg. On
8ll7/98, itwas 5.8ugikg. In MW-3, on tl28/99, ethyl benzene was ND. On.tlnAtSt,it
was 69 ug/kg. On8117198, it was 31 udkg. In STMW-4, on 1/28199, ethyl benzene was
16 ug/kg on 11116/98, 20lgkg,and on 8/17198,59ug/kg. In STMW-5,on l/2gl9g,
ethyl benzene was 1.4 ug/kg, on I l/16/98, ND, and onBfi7/98,14 uglkg.

sheens were observed in the groundwater samples collecte d on BllT/99, 11116198, and
1/28/99 inMW-4 and MW-5. Sheens were also observed in MW-3 for the samples
coflected on 11/16/98 urd ll28/99, and inMW-l on l/28/99. No sheen was observed in
MW-2, for samples collected on8/17198, lt/16/gg, wtd ll2$/99, in MW_1, on8ll7/9t
and 11/16/98, and in MW-3, onBltT/98.

A sewage odor was detected in all wells during the recent sampling events, g/17l9g,
| 1 I | 6198, and 1 /28 /99, except IvM-2, on tl l7 | 98, MW-3, on em /gS, and MW-4. on
8117198, however, a petroleum odor was detected in this well.

The following are required:
1) Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.
2) Monitoring well construction and design specificationi, ant well logs.
3) Any "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling,' reports dated between

September 20, 1994, and November 15, 1996.
4) An explanation for the sewage odors noted in all wells, MW-l, MW -2, MW-3,

STMW-4, and STMW-S.

If you have any questions, please call me at (5 I 0) 567 -67 46 .

Sincerely, N/>-\--1.\ x*=_-*
Don Hwang f
Hzzardous Materials Specialist /

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.,
l76l Junction Ave., San Jose, CA 95112

Files ;



ATAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONN4ENTAL PROIECTION (LOP)
1131 Hafbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Aprilz7,1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creeh CA 94598

Re: Former E>ocon Statioq 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 9461 1 I
Stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

Thank y9u for submitting the reports, "euarterly Groundwater Monitoring and sampling
at ... 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA', by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., San Jose, CAr-
datedMay2l, 1998, March20, 1998, October 17,.tgg7,futy t, teeZ, andNovember 15,
1996. The report prior to these in our file is dated Septemb er 2.0, tgg4. To complete our
file.s, _please submit any reports which you may have dated between september io, ]ftsq,
and November 15, 1996.

Your'Leaking underground Storage Tank oversite program" case cannot be closed at
the present time because:
l) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and well logs are required.
Z) 4"V "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling" reports dated between

September 20, 1994, and November 15, 1996 are riquiied.
3) Groundwater field observations noted rainbow and biown sheens in wells. MW-3.

STMW-4, and STMW-5 during the latest sampling events.
4) Groundwater contaminants have not shown a decriasing trend over time.
5) Groundwater field observations also noted sewage odori in all wells, Mw-I, Mw -2,

Mw-3' srMw-4, and srMW-S during the latest sampring events. please provide an
explanation.

C-ontinued quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling is required_
If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-67i6.

Sincerely,

>\\ 't4-,,'^"_*-,

Don Hwang //
Hazardous Materials Specialist 7

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.,
1761 Junction Ave., San Jose, CA 95112

'files tr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

February 17,1999

Mr. Mohammed Mehdizadeh
c/o Mr. Ryan Mehdizadeh
150 Random Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Re: Former E>o<on Station, 5 175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 9461 1;
st id 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The "Leaking underground storage Tank oversite program" file for the subject site is
being reviewed.
The enclosed letter dated od. lq 1996, was sent to you. No correspondence or reports
were found in the file addressing the issues ofthe letter. Ifwork has been done to
comply, please send the reports. otherwise, you are asked to provide the information
requested within 60 days.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

/ >$--\
V Don Hwang

h^^-i"
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files
Enclosure



s
CaUEPA

r sf ds sJ
CJ

February 25, 1997

I\4R, & MRS. MEHDIZADEH
150 RANDOM WAY
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT AND CLAIM CLOSURE: CLAIM NUMBER
003406; FOR SITE ADDRESS 5175 BBOADWAY, OAKLAND Alr .r  r \tYto l l
Our letter dated July 8, '1996 requested that you submit a reimbursement request with the
supporting documentation or submit a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and
when a reimbursement request could be expected. We received your response dated August 12,
'1 996 and you were granted a six month extension to submit a reimbursement request. However,
we have not received another reimbursement request.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) is proposing
io withdraw your LOC and close your claim from the Fund for the following reason:

Your last reimbursement request was received by the Fund on December 20, 1993. lf
you do not submit a reimbursement request or adequate explanation within 30 calendar
days, the Fund will proceed with the closure of your claim.

lf you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of the decision by the
Manager of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program within thirty (30) days front
the date of this letter. Please send anv reouest for review to:

Mr. Dave Deaner, lVlanager Claim No. 003406
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P. O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

lf a request for review of this decision is not received within thirty (30) days from the date of this
lefter, your LOC will be withdrawn and your claim will be closed. This action will become final and
conclusive and you will not be able to request any additional funds.

lf you have any questions, please contact Linda Boller at (916\ 227-2787.

Sincerelv.

Jn.la 6cLw- Q-
Steve Parada, Reimbursements
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1 13'l Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl
Alameda, CA 54502-6577

Ott nission is to prcserve und enhance lhe quality ofcaliJot ia's vater resourcet, arul

ensurc rhen prcper allocation and eflicient use for ttu benert oJ present andlitture ge,Erutions.

Pete Wilson
Governor

State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clcan Water
Programs

Moil irg Addressl
P.O. Box 944212
Sacranrcnto, CA
94244"2120

f0l4 T S;trcct,
Suitc 130

Slcr nento, CA
9 5 8 1 4
19 | 6) 221 -430 7
r,AX (9 t6) 227-4530

http:/ vww.swrcb.ca.
goY/-cwpnome/
lin)dhome.htm

&
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

October 10, 1996
sTrD #3814

Mr. Mohammed Mehdizadeh
c/o Mr. Ryan Mehdizadeh
150 Random Way
Pleasant Hill, California 94523

RE: Former E>o<on Station - 51?5 Broadway Street, Oakland, Califomia 9461 I

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Environmental Protection Division
has recently reviewed the case file for the above referenced site. Four underground storage tanks
(JSTs) consisting of three 8,000 gallon gasoline USTs and one 550-gallon waste oil UST were
removed on January 10, 1990. Holes were present in the former USTs. Soil and grab water
samples were collected following the removal of the USTs. The samples showed the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the site, Limited overexcavation was conducted to
remove the contaminated soil. Five groundwater monitoring wells ( MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
STMW-4 and STMW-S) were installed to determine the extent of the groundwater
contamination. Groundwater samples have been collected since April 1989. The last sampling
event conducted on August 15, 1994 detected petroleum hydrocarbon contamination as high as
50,000 ppb TPH gasoline, 870 ppb benzene, 1,200 ppb toluene, i,300 ppb ethyl benzene, and
3,000 ppb xylene.

Based on the review of all the data submitted for the subject site, the soil and groundwater
investigation must be continued which includes the following tasks:

1) Monitor the groundwater every quarter.

2) Establish groundwater flow direction at the site.

3) Analyze the groundwater samples for the following target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH
diesel, benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, xylene, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and lead.

4) IfTPH diesel is detected in the groundwater, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons should be
included as target compound.



r-

Mr. Mohammed Mehdizadeh
c/o Mr. Ryan Mehdizadeh
RE: 5175 Broadway Street, Oakland, CA 94611
October 10, 1996
Pase 2 of 2

5) Check for the presence offree product in the wells. Free product should be removed in a
manner that prevents the migration ofthe contaminant plume.

6) Please notify this agency'12 hours in advance of any field activity at the site

Quarterly groundwater monitoring reports must be submitted within 45 days after completion of
the sampling activities. All reports and proposal must be submitted under seal of a Califomia
Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project.

Lastly, you should initiate the quarterly groundwater monitoring program immediately
since no monitoring has occurred for the past two years. .

If you have any questions conceming this letter, please call me at (510) 567 -6'180.

Sincerely,

i l  J t /
/-^,'ar'-."g.ffiw
Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco bay RWQCB
SFV files



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 29. l -991-

Mr. Mohanmad Mehdizadeh
L50 Random Way
Pleasant HiI l ,  CA 94523

Rer Results of, quarterly groundwater Eanpling at 5175 Broailway,
oakl aud

Dear Mr.  Mehdizadeh:

Thank you for subrni t t ing Soi l  Tech Engineeringrs February 1,  l -991
report on groundwater samples frorn the above site. According to
these resul ts,  i t  appears that gasol ine and benzene contaminat ion of
groundwater are generaLly increasj-ng. As a resul t ,  d issolved
hydrocarbons have rnigrated beyond the lirnits of the existing
rnonitor ing wel, l  network.  As suggested in SoiI  Tech Engineeringrs
report ,  addi t ional  monitor ing wel ls nust be instal led, of f -s i te i f
necessary,  to def ine the l in i ts of  the plume. Pl ,ease prepare a
proposal for this work, and subnit it to this office and to the Water
Board in oakland by uay 3,  1991. By this sarne date. please
subrnit an additional deposit to the county. in the arnount of 3400'
Previous funds, r'rhich have been used on an hourly basis for dj-rect
county oversight of  th is project,  are nearly depleted,

Quarter ly sanpl ing should cont inue at th is s i te,  The nost recent
quarterly report included no si.te-specific detail-s on monitorlng welJ-
developrnent and recovery prior to sanpling. This is inportant
infornation at this sj.te because of l-ocal geology that includes
bedrock within the water-bearing zone. Subsequent reports therefore
nust assess ground$rater flow patterns and other aguifer
character ist ics that rr i l l  have a bearing on remediat ion.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned at 27 L-432O.

S incerely ,

{,,il*mn il^&
c i l  Wis ta r
Hazardous Mater iaLs Special ist

cc:  Frank Hanedi-Fard, Soi l  Tech Engineering (298 Brokaw Rd.,  Santa
C1ara ,  CA 95050  )

Lester Feldnan, RWQCB
Rafat A. shahid,  Asst.  Agency Director,  Environrnental  Heal- th
t . i  I  ^ ^

i.,.:..--

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONN4ENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous N4aterials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(41 5)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

o
SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

November 9,  L99 0

Mr. Mohanmad Mehdizadeh
c/o Mehran Mehdizadeh
150 Randon Way
PLeasant HiI l ,  CA 94523

Re: Report subnittecl by
soi l  aanpl lng, 51?5

Dear Mr,  Mehdizadeh:

be backf i l led into the pi t .

DEPARTT\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Flm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

Tanlc _Protect Engineeriag for stockpileal
Broaduay, OaklaDal

We have reviewed the report referred to above, which docunents thecol lect ion of 22 discrele sanpres fron 435 cubic yards of stockpi ledsoil-' The report indicates tirat aii -anpres contained ,non-detect'l
tevets of hydrocarbons,. except roi a i.i,l-*ilir-ti;;;";";;; ;;E;;components.  Based on th is  in forrnnf inn ha-* i .F+. i__

once this is accomplished, your next step wil l  be to define thehydrogeology and. gi-ounawatei contaninaiion beneath the site. As rhave discussed with Frank Hanedi-Fard of SoiI recf: nnglneerinq, tnegroundwater program nust include the following eLene;i;;----

l- .  Reqular (quarterry) sampring and anarysis fron alf  $rer.rs.
2. Defining the rzero r. inerr of groundwater contarnination.

3, Based on the inforrnation thus obtained, preparing a renediaL planfor groundwater cleanup, if appropii"r".

ALl reports and work_p1ans must be. signed by a registered geologistor professionar enqineer, and suornit t6a to us and to the water Boardin oakland. I f  vori  i rave' any- qu."I i" iJ-. t"ut this letter, pt-easecontac t  ]ne  a t  z7 i -432o.

S ince re l v  .

Mguw
Hazardous l laterials Special ist

cc: Frank Hanedi-Fardr. soi l  Tech Engineering (298 Broka!,CLara ,  CA 95OSO)
t"Ei.il'3i"u;;u3?l* Protect Ensineerins (282r. whippr.e
Lester Feldman, RWQCB

l i f : :  
^. shahid, Assr. Agency Director, Environmental

Rd. ,  Santa

Rd, Union

Hea I th



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

I
SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Dift'ctor

october 25, f99O

Mr. Mohamnad l,Iehdizadeh
c/o Mehran Mehdizadeh
150 Randon Way
Pleasant Hi l I ,  CA 94523

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matorials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
( 415 )

Santa

Union

Re: Work plan subnitted by Soil Tech EDgin€ering for 5175 Broadnay,
oakl aDd

Dear Mr.  Mehdizadeh:

we have reviewed the work plan referred to above, and concur with it
a l l ,  except for the sect ion discussing replacement of  stockpi led soi l
in the forner tank pi t .  This sect ion states that c lean f j . l l -  wi ] I  be
placed at the bottom of the pit up to a certain level, with the
rernaining volune of the pit being fiLLed with currently stockpiled
soi l .  As I  have discussed recent ly with you, wi th Marc Zomorodi of
Tank Protect Engineeringr,  and v,r i th Frank Harnedi-Fard of  Soi I  Tech, I
arn not convinced that the stockpi led soi l  is c lean enouqh to perni t
i ts reol-acenent in the pi t .

In a let ter f rorr  th is of f ice dated July 24 |  I99O, I  stated that i t
would be acceptable to repLace the stockpi led soi l  in the pi t .
However, this statement was based on the assunption of an appropriate
sampl ing progran having taken place, given the depth and volume of
soi l  undergoing biorernediat  ion. I  Later learned that th is did not
occur.  Therefore, i f  you desire to repJ.ace the stockpi led soi l  in
the forner tank pi t ,  th is soi l  rnust be resanpLed in a nanner that
clearLy dernonstrates it is cl"ean enough for such a use.

If you have any questions about
27  L -4320  .

S incerely,

this letter, pl-ease contact me at

Ail-ery, u^fu
Gil- Wistar
Hazardous Material-s Special ist

cc: Franlc Hanedi-Fard, Soi l  Tech Engineering (298 Brokar,r Rd,,
C la ra ,  cA 95050 )

Marc zonorodi, Tank protect Engineerj_ng (2921 Whipple Rd,
C i ty ,  CA 9S5SZ )

Lester FeLdman, RWQCB
Rafat A. Shahid,  Asst.  Agency
f i l es

Director, Environrnental Health



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Ju I y  24 ,  1990

Mr .  Mehran  Mehd izadeh
15O Random Way
P leasan t  H i l - L ,  CA  94523

DIt,Af] lMENT OF ENVIRO i. ]ME NTAI, FiEAI-] H

I laza,. lorrs Maten.r ls Progrnrr l

80  l ) v i r  Way ,  l l r r .  2 ( l { )
()nl-.L,rYl ( lA t j .161) 1
( r  i ) )

REr Lett€r andl  r€port  oD Eite lnvest igat ion at  5lzs Broadway,
Oakl anal

Dear I"1r.  Mehdizadeh:

The Alaneda County Departnent of  Environnental  HeaLth, Hazardous
t ' tater ia ls Divis ion has reviewed the Tank Protect Engineering report
and your let ter dated July 17 regarding the above si te.  Because i t
appears that remediat ion has succeeded in reducing hydrocarbon levels
in  s tockp i l ed  so i l s  t o  i ns ign i f i can t  l eve l s ,  t h i s  o f f i ce  s r i I I  penn i t
these soiLs to be backf i l led in the hol ,e.  In addi t ion, we are not
requir ing any further soi l  excavat ion at  th is t i rne.

However,  addi t ional  groundwater character izat ion is needed because of
the hydrocarbons found in downgradient rnoni tor ing wel l  l i IW-3. Even
though there is not nuch water in storage in this nostly bedrock 

-

aguifer,  the fact  that contaninat ion has niqrated as far as Mw-3
indicates the potent ial  for connected f low and for a plume to have
spread under the si te.  Therefore, ue are requir ing the instaLlat ion
of at  least two addit ionaL nonitor ing wel ls,  perhaps in the general
Iocat ions shown on the at tached diagran. These wel ls should yield
better informat ion about the extent of  groundwater contaninat ion
downgrad ien t  o f  t he  po in t  ( s )  o f  re lease .  U l t ima teLy ,  ou r  conce rn  i s
where the contaninated groundwater ends; thus i t  wi l l  be i rnportant to
deterrnine the r tzero edgerr of  dissolved hydrocarbons. ( I f  you r , r ish to
opoc i fy  r " re l ] . s  in  q t te rna t ive  lcca t ions ,  p lease subnr i t  a  workp ia i - r
descr ib ing  these loca t ions .  )  rn  any  case,  a r r  we l rs  ins ta r rLd  must
be sampled and surveyed quarterly, at a ninimurn, with the sanples
analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX at a state-cert i f ied laboratory.

Your next consultantts report is due in this off ice and to the
Regional l i later eual i ty Control.  Board (RWQCB) by septeDber 19,
1990. Thls report must include f irst-round sanpling results fron
the addit ionar werls, as werl as second-round sirnpl ing resurts from
the werls already on-site. The report nust also pres6nt reconmenda-
t ions for further vork, as needed, This off ice i !  tne lead agency
overseeing the site investigation and cLeanup, The RwecB is unabre
to_manage. the-large number of fuel leak cases within Aiarneda County,
and has therefore deregated this authority to our off ice. Nonethe-
less, you nust continue to keep the Water Board apprised of aII
act ions taken to characterize and rernediate contamination, because
the Board retains the urt imate responsibir i ty for ensuring lrotectionof  va ters  o f  the  s taE,e .



lilr . llehran Mehdi zadeh
Ju I y  24 ,  1 .990
Page 2 of  2

Because we are overseeing this s i te under the designated author i ty of
the water Board, th is let ter const i tutes a fonnal request for
techn ica l  repo r t s r  pe r  Sec .  l 3?67 (b )  o f  t he  Ca l i f o rn ia  Wate r  code .
Fai lure to respond in a t i rnely nanner could resul t  in c iv i l
l i ab i l i t i es  under  the  Wate r  Code  o f  up  to  $1 ,000  pe r  day ,  O the r
v io la t i ons  o f  Ca l i f o rn ia  l aw  nay  a l so  be  c i t ed .

I f  you have any quest ions about this let ter or about remediat ion
requirenents establ ished by the RWQCB, please contact the undersigned
a t  27L -4320 .

S incerely ,

f,,lllx7 u LJ^ffi
c i l  w i s ta r
Hazardous l . tater ia ls Special ist

cc:  Howard Hatayana, DoHS
Lester Feldnan, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Rafat Shahid,  Asst.  Agency Director,  Environmental  Health
f i l e s
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(415) 429-m88
(800) 523-8088

FAX (415) 429-8089

A-,\-,\-,\-,\-'\-.\-,\ Ot l{orthsrn Californh -\-\-\-,v\-,\ J'\

F e b r  u a r y  3 6 ,  1 ? 3 { l

Dear l"lr G i  I  W i s t a r

T h E  i n t e n t  r , f  t h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t s  i n f , : r m  y t r L r  ' - r f  t h e  r n e t h o d  w h i c h
T a n k  P r * t e r t  E n g i n e e r  i n g  p l a n s  t r ,  L l s e  t . ,  r e m e d i a t e  t h e
c c , n t a m i n a t e d  s a i l  a t  5 1 7 5  F r , f a d w a y ,  O a k l a n d ,  r : 4 .

As yr ,u ar€ ar ,JAr€,  3 gasal  ins snd c,ne r^raste , r i  L  tank were remcved
f r r ' m  t h e  a b c , v e  r n e n t i n r ) € d  s i t E  , r n  J a n u a r y  1 f ,  1 9 5 O ,  T h e  f , f l  l t r w i n g
1 a b , : ' r a t , r r y  a n a l y s e s  i n d i , : . r t e s  h i g l h  d f , ' n f , e n t r a t i * n s  n f  t h e
h y d r r , c a r b , r n s  i n  t h e  s c , i l .  T h a n k  F r r J t e r t  E n q i n e e r i n g  h a s  b e e n
a u t h c ' r i : e d  t n  e d d r F g s  t h a t  i E E u e ,

T a n k  F r c ' t e c t  E n g i n e e r i n g  p l a n s  t E '  u s e  H y d r c t g E n  F e r o r : i d e  m i r : t u r e
{ l i a l 1 e d  H F 1 3 3  b y  T . F . E ,  ]  t , r  r e m e d i a t €  t h e  c * n t a m i n a t e d  s o i l .
H y d r c , q e n  p e r a : r i d e  E e F V e s  m a i n l y  a s  a n  c r x i d i z i n g  a g e n t  f a r  m a n y
. : , r g a n i r :  r r ' m p ' : u n d s  a n d  i n , : r g a n i c  m a t e r i a l s .  F u t ,  w h e n  u € ' e d  w i t h
e v e n  s t r t ] n g e r  L - , r i i d i r e r ,  h y d r o g e n  p e r f i : a i d e  ' : a n  a [ t  a s  a  r e d L r c i n g
a g e n t .  T h F  p r i n { i p a l  b y - p r r r d u r t  , : , f  h y d r * g e n  p e r L i ] x i c l e  r e a c t i a ] n s
i s  u a t e r .  T h i s  f a c t  m a k e s  h y d r r - , g e n  p e r L : r t s i d e  a  p r e f e r r e d  f i r : i d i z E r
i n  i n d L r s t r y ,  s i n c e  i t  d o e s  n o t  c r e a t e  h a r a r d f i u s  r ^ r a s t e s .

T a n k  F r o t e , : t  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i l I  u r s e  d u e
r u n * f  f  ' , r h i l e  r e m e d i a t i n g  t h €  s o i l ,  T n
l a y e r  r t f  p c ' l . y e t h y l e n e  p l a E t i .  i E
a p p r f i s i m s t F l y  B  i n c h e s  c ' f  c l e a n
c o m p a c t e d .  T h e n  , : r r n t a m i n a t e d  s c . i  1
c c r r n p a c t e d  s c , i l ,  a n d  t r e a t e d  b y  H P 1 I 3 .
o p e r a t i r , n  n f  r e m e d i a t i n n  w i I l  n a t  b e
pr event any r unc, f f c,:nt arn i nat i nn .

d i l  i g e n r e  t r ,  p r e v e n t  a n y
p e r  f  r r m  t h  i s  t , a s l :  s a  f  e l  y  a

l a i d  s n  t h e  g r B l l n d  a n d
d i r t  i s  s p r e s d  n v e r  a n d

u i l l  b e  s p F e a d  s v E r  t h e
A s  f u r t h e r  p r e c a u t  i r n ,  t h e
p e r  f n r m e d  i . f  i t  r a i n s ,  t $

I f  t h e r e  i s  a n y  f u r t h e r  q l ( e g f , i L l n s  c , r  c c ' m m e n t s  p l e a s e  f e e l  f r e e  t a
, : { ' n t a , : t , : u r , : f  f  i c e .

T h a n k s .

TANI{ FEOTECT ENEINEERING

2821 Whipple Road r Union City, California o 94587
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EMENGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERSENCY SERVICES

[ves [rc 
REPoRT sEEtr FrLEo ? 

[ves $ro
R:PORT DATE

0 ,  l u  1 d  6 o  9 "  0 , ,

CASE,

NAME OI- INIJIVIIJUAL FLING HEPORT

M a r c  Z o r n o r o d i
PI{ONE

(419  429-8088
S|GNAruFE

o REPRESENTTNG fl owruenoeeneron ! necour solm

f rocer nosrcv I onren T a n k  P r o ! e c t  E n e i n e e r i n e  0 f  N .  C a l i f .

COMPANY OR AG€NC"( NAri.tE

ADDFESS

2  821  t r t rh ipp le  Road Union"n 'Ci ty Qrt. 94587 ,,,
5

2 F

NAME
Mohammad Hassan Mehdl  zadelh l  **o*n

cofiTACT PENSON

l l e h r  a n  M e h d i z a d e h
Pt-K|tlE

(1s '1  943-7  462
ADONESS

150  Randon  Way P lsn f i f n t  H i l l  CA  - , , .  94523  
" ,

FACLITY NAME (F APPLICABTE) OPGRATOR Pt-tot\E

( )

-s: ADORESS

t r  5175 Broadvay Qall an d
CROSS STREET

C o r o n a d o
TYPE oF aREA 

e couuencnl I nousrnn I nunrl
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rypE oF BUslNEs6 Q riEiniEuLlsrnrrct

L__l FABr{ L,l OrHER _
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- LOCAL AGENCY AGET.ICY MME

A l - a n e d a  C o u n t y  H e a l t h  A g e n c y

coflTACT PERSON

G i l b e r t  W i  s t a r

PIIONE

(dts l  l t t -+zzo
P€C,|ONIL SAFD

S .  F .  B a y  R e g i o n
P}loNE

(+15 ] l  464 -1255

Eg
qi

OUII{TTIY LOST (GAI.ION9)

fl uxxtlowr
(1) NA[|E

P e t r o l e u m  H v d r o c a r b o n s  -  s e e  b e l o w

I uumrw
€

a=
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a
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OATE DISCOVEREO

0"t l,t 1"i 0"1 %l 0" I rau resr
LI SUBS}URFrc€ MONTTORNG

I I Oltf R
J r{vEt{ToRY mffrf,ol

fl rAN|( RErrovAL

| | ltutsatcE @NotTg{s

OATE OISCHABGE AEGAN

'l ,,l "l "l 'l 'i @ u'xuo'v.t
METHOO USEO IO STOP OISCHAROE {C}IECK ALL IHAT APPLY}

ffl no,mvemrrrnrs I nerucerlu I cloee rru<

f, rurmrmx f neeenrnnc f] cmrce nnmeouns

El  orHER Ro-a. , -  Tank( f ! )

HAS SISCHAFGE BEEN STOPPED ?

I ves ! No FYES. DATE 
"l 

,l J J "l

r{
5

t

SOURCE OF DISCHARGE

E TANKLEAK E UNKNoW!

f] nrenoleax

D oTHER

NXSONLY,CAPACITY MATERIAI
j-8ooo - cAL, f] rnencuss

^de-llg_ wge_lm o i lE srEel
ffl urunorm f-l orran

cArJs€(sl

f] ovenru- f] n*runenatune

f] connoson f] urxrowr

I snu f or]#F _

u$CHECK ONE ONLY

@ uroerenulreo I sort- ot'rt-v ! cnoumwrrtn I onnxno wlrrn - (cHEcx ot.lly tF waTER wELLs HAvE actuarly BEEN arFEcTEo)

> a

d o

CHECK ON= ONLY

I srre ruvesrtoarol rN pRocRcss (oEFtNrirG ExTENT oF pRo6LEM) [ curlw N eaocness f] snrueo orr laEANUp @rrpttrEo oR ut{t€c€saARy)

f no rcrou raxeu I eosr *elt.tt-re uouroR$€ N pmRE€g f] roruoe rvln-muropnocEeo I ev*urllc ct.srllue [rEnNAnvEs

36
fre

CHECK APPnOPHTATE ACTTON(S) (SEE EACK FOR D€TAILS)

f cae stre lcoy f] exclvlre e oseosr 1rq ! neuove rn* nnoor,rr{re) [ ertllrcso an oeoRADAToN (tr)

f coHmnmeu amnea tcel ! sxclvlre e raear {el ! ruur r rnerr oeounowArER {GT) [ aeruce swrw {nst

fl rnerruerr rr rcoxue 1ruy E NoAcroN REoirREo(NA) ! orxen 1o1

4 underground tanks containlng r{raste oi1 and gasoline have been renoved.
source of leakage/spillage rlri11 be d€ternined after receipt of laboratory
results for soil and water sanples collecLed after renoval.

The



wttlto -env .heolttl
yellow -bci[tY
plt* -flles

ALAMEDA COUNW, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, *200
Ooklond, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

l l,l ll

ll-A BUSINESS P|ANS ollle 19)

- L lmmdloi. R.Podng

- ?.6t!. Pron sld
_ 3, Rn C@ > 30 dstt
_ 4- lrwontory hlomodon
- 5. hv€^iory Comploto
- 6. EmetgencY RsPo@
- T Trd.irE
- 8. Oollcloncy
- 9, Modlfc€non

.B ACtmtY HAZ MAfl.S

_ 10. e€€lnrollon Fom nl€d
- 11. Foh complote
_ 12. RMPP Conr€nn
_ 13. tnptamenl Sch. R€q d? (Y/M
_ 14. Orslls CoB€q, A$4r
- 15. Probobb el.( alr€sft6nt
- 16. P€Eonr n€lpo.dbl6
- 17, C€. f'coton
- lt, Erc.YPno.t tuqu€d? (Y/lO
- 19. T.ocl. S€ct r nbqlrdted?

2s53{o)
2S513(b)

2sszlGi
2ss3rr(.|)
26t34(9)
55r!O
25sil6(b)
2553t

llt. UNDEFGROUND TANKS fitle 23)

zrp v-Q]! Phon€

_ MAx AMT stored > 50O lbs, gol., 2m cft.?

Collt. Ad mlnlsirotlon

Insp  e  c to  r :

S ignoture :

2703
25503(b)
2566.7
2sso4(d)
2730
255&(b)
2550,4(c)
2n5o5(o)
?5605G)

Clty

srt€ Address 1tl S-,Wn__:_--.r

_ l, Hoz. Moi/Wcste GENERATORrIRANSPORIER
-_----rrf Buslness Plons, Acut€ Hozdrdota Moterlols
_ll: lll. Underground Tonk

: _l P.nrll ADPIcsnon
: _ 2. Prp€rtr€ L6dk o€rocfiin
. 3, R.€orcb l ohl€ndt€i
3 I d. Retsose nepod

_ 5, Cloaro PloB

25284 (H&9
25292 fiAt
2712
2d5l

m

?rwq affii

' l l, l l l

A C\clyvod€
s€.r+arrud €r'.,*ols

4

b

!
r
I

Vd€/€ndi,€i€..rdt.

t, V/s€ldyrs* eq,!g

9) Oih€r _

_7. PrDcb ldi. T.3t
Dolo:

2645

2644
M
2611

?t3:2
2634
2 l

265

s
t

_6, tventory e€c
_9. sol r€dhg -
_ tO. Gr€..rd wotd.

_ I l.Mcrll'or Pbn
_ lz.Ac€es. s€crro
_ lS.Plonr tubrnlt

Dots: _
_ l{. A! Enrn

O6t6: _

6/48
?h

C o nto c t :

Ti t  le :
I

[ -

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Slte
No.. /r E !r D VArD_F-U_-_--_J313!L JA_ r _q9-

6a pacnl

Signo tu re :
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t,
LAMEDA COUNIY, DEPARTMENT O

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
A

Hozordous Moleriols lnsoeclion Form

Slte
# -  Nom€

Sl t€  Addr6ss

80 Swon Woy, #200
Ooklond, CA 94621
(415) 271-.1320

Todov's
D q  t e _ _ _ / _ _ _ / _ _ _

ll,lll

IIA SUSINESIS PTANS GITIE 19)

_ 1. lnmodbt e€Porfirlo
_ 2. 8r!. Pbn sicl!,
_ 3. RR Col! > 30 doyr
_ a. hwstory hormonon
_ 5. Inv€dlory Compl6i.
- 0. E nsrgency R€iPo.nE
- 7. Trohi.E
- 6. O€(cl€ncY
- 9. Modlnc.iio

II.B ACUIELY HAZ MATIS

_ lo n€ebnofon fom fl.'cl
_ 11. fotm Comdsls
- 12. RMPP Con,€nlt
- 13, tnpim6il Sch R€q'd? (Y,frl)
- l{. ol.s[€ CoB€q. A*6l!
- 15, Probobl€ Fb& asstnenr
_ 16. Pe6ons ll$ponrlblo
_ 17. crrilcoflon
_ r!. Aernptdl R€qrarn O/t0
_ 19. lrocle SocrEi Fl€qrsled?

2703
255m(b)
2550!.7
25504(o)
2fao
25504(b)
?5504(c)
255o5(d)
25€O6G)

21533(o)
2553s(b)
2t534(c)

zssziiii
2s5r4(d)
6534G)

2S536(b)
2553t

ctty 0 ztp %. Phon6

- MAX AMI stored > 5OO lbs. 55 gol.. 2@ ctt.?

- l. Hoz. Mot/Wost€ GENERATORIRANSPORTEn
_ ll. Busln€ss Plons, Acde l-lozordous Motarlols
_ lll. Underground Tanks

. Admlnlslrollon Code ( or fh6 Heolth &

C-enoenlsr

lll. UNDERGROUNo IANKS fitle 23)

= - l. P€nnll Appllcoion
F 2. PID€or|s L€oi( odecictrl
E - 3. Recodr Mohl,enon {
6 _.. n€bo!€ Rspon

_ 5. Cl@re Plo.E

23284 ftes)
25292 O!&S'
2r12
2651
26m

A Doryvode
Sdr$s".rrd gnd,,sbt

e
I

3
=

V(x,.Es/€nd!,Jobtrr.r

7) W€€idy lot* c.r-€E
Arfdlu_i.lrt'!

O &rrdlor* 16r€

9) Oth€r _

25{3

4
2646
2611

269.
26v
2711'

_7. Pracb Tdt( T6d
Dot€: -

_0. l*€nl6.y e6c.
_9, sorlacrf€.
_ lO. G.crld Wot6r.

- 12Ac]cs€3. s€crro

Tank Protect Engineering
ol Nonhoh california

Eni6n ttatal Man,g.dpn|

SFedatatng in Undsrground Tank
. Removal a InBtaltaton a Sdl & Whter Ctean UD

Oolel
_ 14. A BL{lt

Dot.:

G/aa

2821 Yvhipr'te Bd.
Unlm City, CA 94507
En!f. Codr. Uc No.5?5€37

ll, lll
Co'htoct :

Tit le: Insp  e  c to r :

S igno tu re :

e'r -

(41 5) 42s8088
(800) 5238088

FAX: {415) 429808€

Jcff J. Farhoomend
Civil Engjneef

Signo iu re :



I
Mark Ouc whaE Needs'Changlng and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go t.o Annual Programs DaLa Entry)

Insp : DII

AGENCY # :  X0000 SOURCE OF FIJNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
SI ID  i
SITE NAMEI
ADDRESS :
CTTY/ZIP ,

Mohamned Mehdizadeh

150 Random l{ay
P leasanEHi l lCA94523

prinEed
L2/L7  /98

I

51?5. ,., Broadgay . :r, : r, ,: .' . i . DATE CONFIRMED:
oakland ... ' i ,l "- g45LL .,' MULTTPLE RPs :

.  
' r  

. . j r : i i  ,  . t ' ,

SITE STATUS
- - - - - - - i - - -

ot / t0  /90
o! / lo /eo
N

CASE TYPE:. O COIffTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S OatE COMPLETEDT 03/20/92
PRELIMINARY ASM}fiI: U DATE UNDERWAY: O5/!3/9O DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DAIE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE IJNDERT{AY: DATE COMPI,ETED:
POST REMED ACf MON: ; D+.TP UNDERWAY: . : 

DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMEMT ACTION TAKEN: O3/2O/92
LUFT FIETD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG j

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED I OI/IO/90 REMEDIAI, ACT]ONS TAKEN: ET, ED

RESPONSIBI,E PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANV NAIUIE:

ADDRESS:
CITYISTATE !

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATIJRE DATRNA}/IE

Name,/Addres s Changes
' '

INPIIT:

ANNPGMS LOP



LopoREcoRD cr,oNGE REouESr FoJ 
Potvl

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

SUBSTANCE :

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE RPS :

n r i  n t a d  .
! / r  + . . e v g  r

t o / 22 /eg

fnsp :  TP

8006519

01- / 1-0 / e0
ot / to /eo
N

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
S t ID  :  3814  I 'OC:  A6 /a2 /93
SITE NAME: Mehdizadeh
ADDRESS : 517 5 Broadway
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 946]-].

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT, U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/A3/90 DATE COMP].jETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMP]-.,ETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMP]-,ETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:
L,UFT FIEI-,D MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CI-,OSED:
DATE EXCAVAT ION STARTED : 0I/1-0/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET, ED

RESPONSIBIJE PARTY TNFORMAT ION

03/20 /e2

03 /20 /92

RP#]. _CONTACT NAME;
COMPANY NAIVIE:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

Mohammed Mehdizadeh

150 Random Way
Pleasant Hi l l  C A 94523

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPIII:
Name/Address Changes onfy Case Progress changes

tl
ANNPGMS I.OP DATE II LOP DATE
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AI,AUEDA COI]NTY ITEALTII CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPAR1TMENT OF ENVIRONUENTAL HEALTIT

HAZARDOUS I4ATERIAI,S DIVISION
oo
1
20

B
*R eqcr*€I*L-

. 1 F..hH ?zt,"u/t"zt _
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TINDERGROI'NDTAIIK CL0SI'RE/!'IODIFICATTON PLANS

1. Business Nane

Business owner

BRoADUA>2. Site Address

clty r9a tL I hO f; zLP 1!6-{J_Phone

3. Uail ing Address

c*y PLtFftSAil-T HiLL zLp 44f23 Phone (vrr

4. r,and o,xn2a /1 ot{fr,nzv,tD /1 ft;s,ftr-( MEH.Dt Z *DeC i

Address

yotS

A$Dt)q ^Jftycity, state P/"o+"^f tl 'I1z& iqfsJ

s.  EPA I .D.  o.  LAc-ooOSLV2e' /

5. Contractor

Address I83-

ciq U,,*e'* QJl , cA , 9c/f >E']- Phone@f,'L

License xwe 6-=- n+ f 7 f 8?7

Consultant

Address lu
27- goBb



8 . Contact Person for Irryestigatlon

*u. &8ffi!,=ADEfr.r" l.\o-,-t -;J-*a ,0,,.J-
Phone r  Cqry )  g Li3- 7<t 6"_

10. Have pernit applications for 411 tanks been subnitted to this
off ice? ues 1,2{ No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters,/Faci I  i t ies

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

xame _EEt clLjoN ,T*,_

9. Total No. of Tanks at faci l i ty /

Address es- j- &-. Bl,A ,

EpA r .D.  11s.  eAD eor141j?X

city

b) Rinsate Transporter

state crt zip ?18a I

Nane E {2 t  C2 se'J ,7 nc '

Address ! 9f Pa-.- .6/rt('

cixy &c.Ln-e J sa^a" c/t zip aLl Sa /
c) Tank Transporter

Nalle 7ile- EPA I .  D .  No .

Address 2f f E: n 6 /r'o/ '

city

d) Tank Disposal Site

State zip eftDeof q90r)C/+

x^ 
" 

6EtclLSaFJ ,Tnc-- EpA r.D. No. cA\oe jq 663?8

Address -e5 ffo-- S lrd .

c*y /Z,r In-v^-e^J sxate -eL zip a ?Po /
e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Nane 6J / r .  EpA I .D .  Ho.
/H

Address

city

- 2 -

State zLp



l -2. sanple Collector

Conpany

Address

-12..,...r-

A7a\ o.:
l.t

g,{-

Location
& Depth

fte"oX.
A*"b z Pl. -!J"-+^L

U / v / Y - t

4 " v

fr
Seno
f>-o

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

I f  yes, describe.

No I ' f

city d ^:. "- 
(7. 

! 
state Ch ,ip Q'tfflpnon" Llts )1n40 3 f

L3. Sarnpl ing Information for each tank or area

Capacity

&nrot

Tank or Area

Historic Contents

6"-"8- e-\9-

15. NFPA nethods used

If yes, describe.

for rendering tank inert? t"" 1d No t l

An explosion proof conbustible gas neter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

L5. Laboratories
A ---

t'lanre A wr-o.'.--rjvtr- V- f- Vr c- '

Address

citv &'._ \ose- stare C7t- zip

state certif ication No. /S- /

- 3 -

t:-/9 |



o
to be used for Analyzing Les

o
Sanp

Sought

So3 6cP ro CDps -."*-i\,J\

Sr :

5 \

>( ,

l-D

6C,=,P ( oHa !^x-Ged[ )
GcPto CoHs *-N.nd )

s-fo.-.I,^^/ rnetE.J Sol $a"al f
tago  < 'n  g94o

3c tO o-  Sgqg
B't rzx

oA[t ;-*fJ \J*

17. cherolcal lIethods

,6n--J.;*
J.-\,6€d

\ 1^,-*,..-"--

-TZ*r- l ,a\=

yrnJ,.'-'- .  TF\\6

TPR
-ti?\+

O{-\

hh o .  lcAP
2 L?o

19. Worloan's Cornpensation: Yes No[ ]

copy of Certificate enclosed? ves 1{ No t l

Nane of Insurer

20. PIot Plan subnitted? v", 1{ No t l

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ]  No [ ]

22. Please fortard to this off ice the fol lowing infornation
withln 50 days after receipt of sanple results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Orlginal Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to cenerator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachrnent A spnmarizing laboratory results

EPA, DHs, or
other Analy6ig
Number

EPA, DHS, or Other
sanple Preparation
Method Nunber

Bq Io aBT 6X tr J-0 crr a df l\
I

["rr <-Gt . ̂ /.-\ tU, Esl

q0
7o Yo o''-- 8aq,a

7o ro ,tr P ' L\o e{rt,
J*t Bo io on 3 eu. D f4'f h,"A,

-. Qon-d + e;.*s-
fety PLdn

- 4 -



I declare that to the best of ny knowl-edge and belief the statenents
and lnfornation provided above are correct and true. I understand
that infomation ln addltion to that provlded above nay be needed in.
order to obtain an approval fron the Departnent of Environmental
Hea1th and that no work is to begin on this project untll this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, naterlals or equlpnent will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work perforned during this proJect wlll be done
in cornpliance with alt appticable OSHA (occupational Saftey and Health
Adninistration) requirenents concerning personnel and safety.

I witl notify the Departnent of Environnental Health at least tlto (2)
norking days (48 hours) after approval of this cLosure plan in advance
to schedule any required lnspections. I understand that site and
norker safety are aolely the responsibiltty of the property owner or
hJ.s agent and that this responsibility is not Ehared nor assuned by
the county of Alaneda.

Signature of contractor

Nane (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site olrner or Operator

Nane (please

s ignature

Date

- 5 -



NOEES:

L. Any changes in this docurnent must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks di.scovered rnust be subnitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contaninatlon site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan nust be
one copy roust be at the construction

4. After approval of plan, noti f icat ion
days (48 hours) must be given to this
o f  tank(s )  .

subnitted to this Department.
site at al l  t imes.

of at least two (2) working
Departnent prior to removal

5. A copy of your approved plan nust be sent to the landonner.

6. Triple r inse neans that:

a) Final r inse must contain IesE than L00 ppn of casol lne (EPA
nethod 8020 for soi l ,  or EPA nethod 602 for nater) or Diesel
(EPA nethod 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volat i le
organics (EPA rnethod 8010 for soi l  ,  EPA nethod 601 for water)
rnay be required. The cornpositlon of the final rinse nust be
deroonstrated by an original or facsinlle report from a labora-
tory cert i f ied for the above analyses.

Tank interior is shovrn to be free frorn deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be label led as rrtr ipled r insedt laboratory
certified analysie avallable upon requestrr rrith the nane and
address of the contractor.

ff aII the above requirements cannot be net, tbe tank nust be
transported as a hazardous naste.

Any cutting into tanks reguires local- fire departnent approval .

b )

- 5 -



I'NDERGROITND TANK CI.oSTFS/UODIFICATION PIANS

ATTACIIUENT A

SAIIPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Results
(speclfy units)

Contaminant Location
Depth



INSTRUCTIONS

2. STTE ADDRESS
AddresE at which closure or nodif icat ion is

5 .  EPA I .D .  NO.
Thls nurnber nay be obtained frorn the State
Servlces, 916/324-L78L.

6. CONERACTOR
PrLrne contractor for the project,.

7. OTHER

taking place.

List  professional  consultants here.

12. SAI{PLE COLI.,ECTOR
PerEonB who are tcol lectLng sanplee'

13. SA}IPLING INFORI.IATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5  yearE.

Mater la l  sarup led  -  i .e . ,  water ,  o i l ,  s ludger  ao i l ,  e tc '

15. I,ABOIIJATORTES
Laboratories used for chernical and geotechnical analyses.

1?. CHEMICAL UETHODS:
AIl sanple collection nethods and analyses ehould conform to EPA
or DHs nethods.

contaralnant - specify the chenical to be analyzed.

Sardple Preparatlon Uethod Nunber - The means uged to preparP
.e . ,  d iges t ion  techn iques ,  I

so1ven tex t rac t l ' on ,e tc .Spec i f ynunbero fmethodand
referencE lf not an EPA or DHS rnethod.

Analysis ethod Nunber - fhe meane used to analyze the
sarnp le  -  i .e . ,  cc ,  Gc-Hs,  AAr  e tc .  Spec l fy  nunber  o f
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA nethod.

NOTE:
t lethod Nunbers are avai lable fron .cert l f ied laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PI,AN
A plan outl inlng protectlve equlprnent and addlt lonal special-
ized pereonnel l"n the event that signif icant aruount of hazard-
ous naterlals are found. The plan should consider the avai la-
bif i ty of respirators, respirator cartr idges, eelf-contained
breathlng apparatus (scBA) and industr ial hyglenists.

Department of llealth

-  8 -



]-9. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN ' S COI,TPENSATIOH

20. PI.OT PIAN
The plan should consists of  a scaled view
the tank(s) are located and should include
infornation:

a) Scale

rev. 9/AA
nam

of the faci l i ty at which
the following

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of aI] Structures

e) Location of a}l relevant existing equipnent including tanks and
piping to be renoved

f) streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water l ines, ut i l i t ies

h) Exist ing nel ls (drinking, nonitoring, etc. )

i) Oepth to ground water

j) A1I exist lng tanks in addlt ion to the ones being pul led

- 9 -



TANK PRtrTECT ENGINEERING OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,  INC.
SITE SAFETY PLAN

Frc, ject  Number
5t15

Si te# f#

0 r  i g  i n a l  S i t e

F l  H n  F r e p a r  € d

P l a n  A p p r u v e d

f e t y  F l a n :  Y e s

Ta*r< ?,-o+"-+ 5

E e v i s i ' : n  N u m b e r$a

D y

oY

{ 1 Nc t  ( : )

t
Date ) ,X- k-o-  Pf

Dat e

P l B a E e  r E s p n n d  t t 3  e a r h  i t € m  a s  ' : c , m p l e t e l y  a s  p a s s i b l e .  l ^ i h e r e  a n
i t e m s  i s  n ' t r t .  a p p l i c 4 b l e ,  p l e a s e  m e r r [ :  " N / 4 " .

1. KEY FERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBIL ITIES

{  I n { l L t d e  n a r n e ,  t e l e p h , : n e  n u r n b e r  a n d  h e a l t h  a n d  s a f e t y
r e s F c ' n s i b i l  i t i e s l  i . e . ,  p r , r j e f , t  r n a n a g F r  -  J s E  S m i t h  -

r e s p s n s i b l e  f o r  s u p e r v i s i r r n  , r f  a l l  s  j . t e  a c t i v i t i e s '  l t

Proiect t ' t*.,*s=r dd, l l  J, c"'* Mo- b*. " -

S i t e  S a f e t y  l ' l a n 8 g e r

A l  t e r n a t e  S i t e  5 a f e t y  l l a n a g e r

F i eL d Team l*lember g

A \o,.* \{.o Ro.-,

Agency Eeps:  [F lease -spec i  fy  t ty  t : 'ne r ' f
F e d e r a l :  ( F )  r  S t a t e :  { S } '
t l , :n t  r  a , :  t , r r  {s) :  { t l l

t h e  f  ' : l  l , : w i n g  s y . n b r , l s :
L c , r  a l  !  { L )  ,



TFE SITE SAFETY PLAN

2. JtrB HAZARD ANALY5IS

I ,  1  O V E F : A L L  H A Z A R D  E V A L U A T I O N

H a e a r d  L e v € l  :  H i q h  C )  I ' l , : d e r a t e  S /  L c ' w ( : )

H a z a r d  T y p e r  L i q u i d  ( l  S c , l .  i d  ( )  S l L t d g €  ( )

lJn knc,wn (  )

t l h a r  a *  t  e r  i s t  i c s  n f
( c c m p l e t e  f o r  e a c  h

h a z a r d c , u s  t n a t  e r  i a 1 €
c h e m i c ' r l  p r e s e n t s : ) :

vapl,r /Etas /

l . in  ' : 'wn er  s l rspected ha: .1rd+us r n a t e r  i a l s  t r r e s s n t  I ' n  s i t e

inc I  uded ab,=ve

I1ATERI AL +1 t lsr rngive (  ) I g n i t a b l e  ( Tt ' l i  i c  {

R e a r t i v e  { l

B i . = l n g i , : a l  A g e n t  { )

V o l  a t  i  1 e  d f

Exp c,st-rr  e Raut es: Inhalat i , :n  f t r Ingest  i , rn  ( )  r lontact  {* i | / -

E a d i ' : a t t  i v e  { )

eyu^. fan Jr','"'t 
"^ffr;- l- wteqa

PIATERIAL *2 llor r,:s i ve

Rea( t i. ve

F r i . - , l . a f , i - - lu r u r u | J r L € r !

F ! h . - , c , , F 6  E , - , ' , + 6 c '
L . q  P . - .  

i L r  I

I g n i t a b l e

Va la t i l e  v {

Tc,x i c iP-

Rad i , ract  ive ( .  l

( i

( )

f)
Asent ( 1 [61^1"-, (ara1rd,.'-'- vLaf:-

rnharat i-,n v/rns-'r{:-r',, 
"-"**-ft: 

+hu4'ceu4

I'IATERIAL *3

ExP,: ,5ur  e

E ( } F r n s i v e

Reac t  i  ve

- . .
E l C , I C , g l t A t

F:aut  es:

I g n  i t a b ]  e  ( )

V c , l a t i l e  ( )

L4

( i T n : {  i c  ( : )

Itad i.,:ar t i ve (: )

qa"46&.n-r- ./o-Pt'r

ion ty '  Ingest ic,n
/tc.-q *.^ c€{4.,

( I Ccntact (il-.'

Agen t  ( )

I nha I  a t

| '|AT€RIAL $+ r:orr,]5ive

Re.rc t i ve

B i ' 3 1 { r g i { a I

E:aposure Rout  es !

I g n  i t a b l  e  { :  l

V c , l a t i l e  ( l

T e : < i c  { )

f tad i  uac t  ive t  )

( )

( l

Agen t  (  )

I nha l  a t  i sn  (  )

.C

I  ngest  i  , :n  t ,  ) Cc,ntact t t l



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN

2.2 JOB-sFEL: I  F 1I :  HAZAEDS

F,: r  ea ' :h  labnr  categc,ry  spe ' :  i  f  y  the p ' rss i t rLe ha:arc ig
b a s e d  , : r n  i n f  , : r r n a t i n n  a v a i l a b l e  i i . e -  t  T a s k - d r i l l e r t
H a : a r d s - t r a u m a  f  r c , m  d r i l l  r i q  a , : , :  i d e n t s r  e t , : . l  F n r  e a ' : h
h a z a r d ,  i n d i c a t e  s t e p s  t c ,  b e  t a k e n  t c ,  m i n i m i : E  t h e
h a z a r d .

T h e  f o l I c , w i . n g
\ r - E .  t  : : l r c r r i E

a d d i t  i , : r n a l  h a z a r d s  a r e  e v i p e a  E e d  n n

i n f e s t e d  a r e a ,  e x t r e m e  h e a t I  e t , : ' ) ,

Fleasur  es
n a r a r c S

t o  m i n i m i r e  t h e  e f f e c t s  * f  t h e  a d d i i i c n a l
a r € r

I'ItrNITORING PLAN

3 .  1  ( a l  A i r  f " l a n i t c , r i n g  F l a n

A c t  i , r n  l e v e l s
A , : t i . r n  l e v e L s
a v a l  l  a b l  e  s n
s h o u l d  b e  s e t
h y q  i  e n € .

L e v e l
(  i .  e .  ,  "  5 p p f i  l

f o r  i  r n p  I  e r n € n  t  a t  i  c ' n  r , f  a i r  m f ' n i t n r i n g "
shtru l  d  be based ' fn  Fubl  i .shed data
r : f i n t a m i n a n t E  f , f  , : c , n ( e r n .  A , : t  i ' : , n  l e v e l s
b y  p € r s , 3 n s  e x p e r  i e n c e d  i n  i n d u s b r i a l

A c t  i s n  T a k e n
{ i . e . ,  c o m m e n E e  p e r  i m e t e r  m c , n i t c ' r  i n q . )



a

TPE SITE SAFETY FLAN

(b )  A i r  l . l an i t c i r i ng  Equ ipmen t

Ou t l  i ne  the  spe r i  f i c  equ r ipmen t  t , : ,  be  used '  ca l  i b ra t  i c ,n
method ,  f requency  , : f  m , :n i t c , r  i ng r  l c ' r a t i ons  tn  be
tn$n i t ( 1 red ,  and  ana l ys i s  r , f  samp les  { i f  aFF l  i ' : ab l e )  '

I  f  a i r r n o n i t E r  i n g  i s  n e t  t s  b e  i m p l e r n e n t e d  f a r  t h i s
e x p l  a i n  w h y :

3.  r Fersanne l  Man  i  t  c , r  i ng
{ I n r l r - r de  h i e ra r chy  o f  r eep*ns ib i l  i t  i e s
an  t he  s i t e )

d e c  i s i t ' n  i T A l I i n g

e^:,NJ"r-{

3 , 3  S a m p l

(  a . )

i n g  l " k n i t o r i n g

T e c h n  i q u e s  u s E d  f o r  s a r n p l i n g



TPE SITE SAFETY

( b )  E q l r i p m e n t s  u s e d  f c r  s a r n p l i n g

It**^*.-o.",--
I ' l a i n t e n a n c e  a n d  c a l i b r a t i o n  $ f  e q L t i p m e n t s

4 .

( r  l

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EOUI PI'IENT (PPE}

E q u i p m e n t  r - r s e d  b y  e r n p l ' : y e e s  f n r  t h e  s i t e  t a : : l l g  a n d
n p e r a t i , : n s  b e i n g t  c * n d u r c t e d .  F e  S p e c i f i c  t i . e . ,  h a r d  h a t '
i m p a r t  r e s i g t a n r e  g * q E l e s ,  r ' t h e r  p r , : t e r t  i v e  F l L l v e r  e t r '  ) '

5 . SITE CONTROL AND SECURITY PIEASURES

T h e  f r : l  1 c ' w i n g  g e n e r a L  ' , r t r r [ .  r & n e  s e c u r i t y  g n i d e l  i n e s  s h c ' t ' t ] d

be i  rnp l  ernent  €d:

-  l , ,L- l r  [ .  sL. lnE 5hal  l  be barr  icaded and r :a | . t t ic 'n  tape used'

-  E : 4 r a v a t  i . { f , n s  s h a l l  b e  c l a s e d  r . r h e n  d r i l l i n q  a n d
s a m p l  i n g  a c t i v i t i e g  a r e  n o t  a c t l t a l l y  t a k i n q  P l a c E .

-  N n  e : t ( ' : a v a t  i L : 1 n s  s h a l l  b e  l e f t  r - r n a t t e n d e d ,  V i s i t ' r r s
w i l I  n t r t  e n t € r  t h e  w * r l t  : l : n e  u n L e s s  t h e y  h a v e
a t t e n d e d  a  p r o j e c t  s a f e t y  b r i e f i n E l .

-  F e r g , : n s  u i l 1  n c , t  l e a v e  t h e  ' ; s r k  z c ' n e  w i t h n u t  f  i r s t
p a s s i n g  t h r 1 . u g h  t h e  d e c r , n t a r n i n a t  i  ' : ' n  z o n e .

J



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN

DECtrNTAHINATION PROCEDURE

L i s t  t h e  p r o c e d u r e s  a n d  s p e c i f  i ' :  s t e p s
dec c,nt  arn i  nat  e equr ipment  and FFE,

b -

tc ,  be ta[ , :en t r '

7 - TRAININE REEUIREHENTS

F r i c ' r .  t , :  m o b i l  i : a t i i l n  a t  t h e  ' j c ' b  s i t e ,  e r n p l o y e e s  w i l l  a t t e n d
a  s a f e t y  b r i e f i n g .  T h e  b r i e f i n g  w i I l  i n , : l L t d e  t h €  n a t L t r E  t ' f
t h e  w a s t e s  a n d  t h e  s i t e r  d a n n i n g  p e r E B r l s l  F r c , t e c t i t r n
e q u i p r n e n t ,  d e , : o n t a m i n a t i i f n  p r o c e d u r e s  a n d  e m e r E t e n c y
p r  a c e d u r  e s .

MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE REAUIREI,IENTS

I f  a n y  t a s l , ;  r e q u i r e s  a  v e r y  h i g h  p e r s o n n e l .  p r ' : t e r t i , : n
l e v e l  ,  p e r s f i n n € l  s h a l l  p r a v i d e  a s E u r a n c e s  t h a t  t h E y  h a v e
r e c e i v e d  a  p h y s i c a l  e r a r n i n c l t  i c , n  a n d  t h e y  a r e  f  i t  t t ,  d n  t h e
t a s t t .  A l s a  p e r s , : n n e 1  r , r i  1 l  b e  i n s t r u , : t e d  t r  1 , : , : k  f  , : r  a n y
symptarn c ' f  heat  t t ress,  he.r t  s t r r : , l ier  heat  Erhat- ts t i ' : 'n  '3r  any
c ' t h e r  u n u s u a l  s y r n p t a m .  i f  t h e r e  i s  a n y  r B p n r t  f , f  t h a t  k i n d
i t  r . , i 1 1  b e  i m m e d i a t e l y  f t r l  1 o ' r E d  f , h r n l l q h '  a n d  a p p r , : p r  i a t e
& f  t  i  L - ' n  ' " , i 1 1  b e  t a f l e n "

STANDARD BPERATION PROCEDURES

T a n h  F r , : , t e c t  E n g i n t r e r  i n g  c , f  N n r t h e r n  L : a l  i  f  , r r n i a  I n , : .  i s
r e s F L . 1 n s i b l  e  f , l r  t h e  s a f e t y  i ' f  a l l  T a n h  F r * t e c t  E n q i n e e r l n g
, t r f  N c , r t h e r n  t l : a 1  i f c ' r n i a  I n c .  e r n p l L . 1 y e e s  , : ' n  5 i t € .  E a ' : h
f  $ n t r a r t o r  t h a l  I  p r r , v i d e  a I l  t h e  e q r - r i p r n e n t  n e ' : e s s a r y  t , l  m e e t
s a f  E  , f , F e r a t  i , 3 n  p r a ' : t  i ' : € 5  a n d  P r a a e d L l r e E  f  L ] r  t h e  j . r  p e r s ' ] n n e l
r r n  s i t e  a n d  b e  r e s p c , n e i b l e  f o r  t h e  s a f e t y  r , f  t h e i r  w o r k e r g .

A  "  T h r e e  l ^ l a r n i n q  "  = y s t e m  i s  u t i l  i r e d  t c ,  e n f c , r c e  l t r m p l  i a n . : e
r . r i t h  H e a L t h  a n d  S a f e t y  p r f ' c e d u r e s  p r a c t i c e s  t r h i c h  w i l l  b e
i r n p l e r n e n t e d  a t  t h e  s i t E  f ' : , r  w c ' r  l { e r  s a f e t y !

*  E a t  i n g ,  d r  i n l t  i n g ,  c h e w i n g  g L t r n  o r  t c , b a c , : t ' ,  a n d  s t n ' l [ {  i n g
w i l l  b e  a l l o u e d  ' l n I y  i n  d e 5 i g n a t € d  a r s a s .

a.



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN

*  t J a s h  f a r i l i t i e , s  w i l l  b e  u t i l i z e d  b y  v r a r k e r s  i n  t h e  r . t o r k
a r e a s  b e f t r e  e a t i . n g ,  d r i n k i n g ,  ' : , r  U E F  o f  t h e  t R i l e d
f a c i l i t i e s .

f i o n t a i n e r s  w i I l  b e  ] . a b e l e d  i d e n t i f y i n g  t h e m  a 5  r . r a s t e t

d e b r  i E  c ' r  c ' : , n t a m i n a t e d  c l c , t h i n g .

A I t  E x c a v a t i a n , / d r i l l  i n g  , , r o r  t r  L r i L l  c r , n p l y  t ' r i t h  r e g u l a t c ' r y
a g e n t  i e s  r  e q u  i  r  e m e n t  .

A l l  s i t e  p e r s o n n e l .  w i l l  b e  r e q u i r e d  t c '  w e a r  h a r d  h a t s  a n d
a d v i s e d  t o  t a k e  a d e q u a t e  m e a s L l r e s  f o r  g e l f  P r a t e ' : t  i c ' n .

A n y  o t h e r  a r t  i c , n  w h i c h  i s  d e t e r r n i n e d  t c ,  b e  u n s a f e  b y  t h e
s i t e  s a f e t y  L . r f  f  i t e r ,

IO. CONFINED SFACE ENTRY PROCEDURES

Nr,  , rne is  a l  lc 'wed t ' : '  enter  any
w i  t  hc 'ur t  prc ,Fer  safety  rn€asures.
e:acavated Tanl :  t r i t  nr  $ne sh, :u ld

11. EI'IERGENCY RESPT]NSE PLAN

F i r e  e v ; t i n g u r i s h e r  ( s )  t ^ t i 1 l  b e  r - r n
Rel  evant  t rhrne nutnb er  s  !

Fer s,rn T i t l e

trr,f,.j Ec t l ' lanager

F i r e

F , : l  i c e

cc,nf ined space ' ; 'Ferrat  i ' : .n
S p e c i f i c a l L y  i n  c a s e  , f , f  a n
e n t e r  a t  n r :  t i m e '

s i t e  p r  i a r t  ' : '  e  r ( ' :  avat  i ,3n.

F h,:,ne N{: ,

,r11 c,r 4q/- /6t6

!11 c,r H3_=3E.L\-
'31 I c'rA m b u I  a n c  e

F d , i E E n  t r c ' n t r c ' 1  l l e n t e r

S i t e  F h { r n e

Near est  , : f  f  -s  i t  e  n, : .

l ' led i  c  aL Advig, r r

El i ent llc'nt a,: t

( E(]r-) ) 5:3-3t:r

(qrrl 7!J:-7%2_

7



TPE SITE 5AFTY PLAN

N e a r e s t  H c , s p i t a l  t o  t h e  s i t e  i s :

" l ' l e r r i t  H o s p i t a l  "
3 5 O  H a w t h o r n  A v e .
O a k l  a n d ,  l l A

Emergency t  e l  eFh. : ,ne No,
6 e n e r a l  I n f c , r m a t  i e n

D i r e c t  i c , n  f r r . r r n  t h e  s i t e  t o  t h e  h c , s p i t a l  ;

Er{]ad(.ray trfuard hrest
TLrr n r i ght c,r"r Web st er
t lorner  of  l ,Jebster  and Haurthr , rn
H r , s p  i  t  a l  i s  t h e r e

( 4 1 5 ) - 4 : C , - 8 0 8 0
( . + 1 5 ) - 6 5 5 - 4 0 0 +



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN

U , 5  E F A  _  E R T ,

[hernt rec .  (Eoo)  4" :4-93c)0

C e n t e r s  f , r r  D i s e a s e  t : g n t r , f l  D a y ( 4 O 4 )  3 1 9 - 3 3 1 1
n i g h t  ( 4 c ) ' 4 )  3 3 r - r 8 8 8

Nat  ional  F lesp ' rnse fenter  tA0( : ) l  4 :+-880?

St. rper  f  L lnd/Rt lEA Hc' t I  ine.  .  .  (8OLr)  4:4-88Of

TSCA H,- r t  l  ine.  .  .  L8Ot l )  4 :4-9065

N a t i ' : n a l  F e s t i c i d e  I n f g r m a t i c n  S e r v i c e s  q S O L r l  8 4 5 - 7 6 3 3

Fureau !1f  AIct : ,h t : ' l  ,  Tr ,ba, : ' : , : ,  and Fi rearms i8(1O) 4:4-5555

HEALTH AND SAFETY COI'{PLIANCE STATEI"'IENT

I , ,  h a v e  r e c e i v e d and read a c . rpy
a f  t h e  p r , r . j e c t  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  F l a n .

I  u n d e r s t a n d  t h a t  I  a n  r e q u i r e d  t c ,  h , a v e  r e a d  t h e  a f c ' r e m e n t i n n e d
d s c u m e n t  a n d  h a v e  r e t € i v e d  p r c , p e r  t r a i n i n g  u n d e r  t h e  t t t u p a t i , : n a l
5 a f  e t y  a n d  H E e l t h  A r t  ( 3 t  l : F R '  F a r t  1 3 1 { : ) .  1 = O )  p r  i i ' r  t c '  , : ' : r n d L r . t  1 n g
s i t e  a r t i v i t i e g  a t  t h e  s i t e ,

S i g n a t u r e Dat e

E
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C O M P C  N S A T I O N
I N S L ' F I A I \ C E

FI.JND

p.o. Box 807, sAN FRANCTSCO. CA 94101-0807

CERTI FICATE OF WORK€RS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

Ie' 1e8e .."'i'?:1";tll,?'Il ;il;?:;t
T

DEPT OI EI{VIi{ONMENTAL IIEALTII
ITAZAKI]OIJS }IAT!,RIAL DIVISION
8ij Si4Ai'l ''iAY Rltl 200
oAKLAND, CA 9462L

This i! to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer name! Elor.,/ for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subiect to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days'advance written notice to the emplover.

We will alio give you TEN days'advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to i$ normal expiration,

This certif icate of insurance is not an insurance policv and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies l isted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition oI any @ntract or other document with
respect to which this certif icate ol insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subiect to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of iuch policies.

PRESIOENT

.{.W"*

STATE

LEOEIiBEii

EMP LOYE R

t-
TANK PROTLCI ENGINEERIiiG
2821 WdtPPL[  Rn
ur\ION ctTY, cA 94587

,  C S
L

sctF 10262 (REV. 10-86) @PY FOF INSUBEDS FILE
OLD 262A



AI.IET,JDt'tENT

S i t e  L , : " : n t i , : ' n :  5 1 7 5  F r ' : ' a d w a y ,  O a l : 1 a n d

FI  ease amend the f r - ' l  1 , : , r . i inF in f  ' : , rmat  i , :n
t  an l :  t .  emRval  r 'n  ab, , : ,ve s  i  t  e  "

I  f  t h e r E  i s  a  i ' l n t a m i n a t  i n n  E r  i t l l s r n ,  I n ; .
h a r _ r 1 e r  N , : , ,  t l i : ) 1 ?  t r r i l l  b e  . L - , n s i d e r e d  t , :  h a l t l

h r ,  t h e  a o n l  i i a t  i ' : n  f  ; , r

s ta te  h  a :  ; ( r  d l 'L15  L 'as te

t h e  ' : c , n t a r n  i n a t e d  s a i 1 .

T h *  f  ' : 1  I ' ; , w i n q  n f i F n d m e n t  i e  f * r  t h e

L e v e l  l : :  p r ' : , t e ' : t  i v e  ' : 1 ' : ' t h i n q  w i l l  b e

A n  O r q a n i r  V a p * r  A n a l y r e r  ' + i 1 1  b e
t h e  L c , ' r e s t  E : 4 p 1 ' : ' 5 i v E  L e v e l  l : L E L : )  .

-.{a--t<- 13--* f_"-y

I-7* 11- 1-oo*----"^'-'l

S i  b e  S a f E t y F 1  a n  "

' l n  E l t t ! .

' : n  s i t e  t , l  m , : , n i t n l '



(415) 429-8088
(800) 523-8088

FAX (415) 429.8089

,\-,\.,,\-.\-.\-,\Jv\ Ol lrlorthern California,,\-,\-,\-.\-,\-,\-,\-,.\

J a n u a r y  3 ,  1 ' 3 g t l

T*  ;  Haza rdc , r - rg  l ' 1a te r  i a l  D i v i s ' i , ; ' n
A t t n .  : 1 "1 r .  W is ta r
F r ' - ' m  ; T a n l : :  F ' r r : r t e , : t  E n g i n E E r i n g
F e  r A - , n 1  i r , e t i r , n  A r n e r ' l d a n e n t

D e a r  l l r .  W i s t a r

P l € a s p  f  i n d  E n r 1 , : ' q E d  a n  a m E n d r T e n t  t , :  t h e  a p p l  i c a t i a n  a n d  S i t e
5 a f t y '  F l a n  f  r ' r  t a n l ' :  r e m , : v a I  1 , r , : a t e d  a t  5 1 7 5  F r ' t r a d \ r € . y ,  O a l i l a n d .

I  f  t h e r e  : i s  a n y  { L r r t h e r  q r r e s t  i ' - ' n  p } e a s e  f e e l  f r e e  t l  c n n t a c t  { , L r r
, : , f f i , : e .

Th ,1n [,: g

T a n  l :  F ' r . : ' t e ' : t  E n g r n e € r  i n g

2821 Whipple Road . Union City, California . 94587




